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Transaction # 7806 

Lessor: Steven Caldwell Beckham 

Lossoo: Petrohawk Properties 

LEASE DESCRJITIIN 

County PIN# 
REEVES 07-108925 

TERMS OffERED 

Primary T ornt 5 years 

Bonus/ Aero: L $2,000.00 

Rental/Aero: $0.00 

Royalty: 1/4 

COMPARISONS 

MF# L.ossoo 
MF105583 Chalfant Properties, Inc. 

PeY\dl~ G_fJr £"'~~~'( 

- I 

. HAL REVIEW SHEET 

Gooklgist: 

Loaso Date: 5/28/2013 IR: 

Gross AcreS: 

Not AcreS: 

Base Ale No Part Soc. Bklck Twp 
90102 S/2 24 57 02S 

TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Term 

Bonus/Aero 

Rental/Aero 

Royalty 

Date 
8/4/2005 

S-'- ~~ 

5 years 

1/4 

Term 
5 years 

SY~.s 

$2,000.00 

$0.00 

Bonus/Ac. 
$300.00 

260 

260 

Survoy 
T & PRY CO 

Rontai!Ac. Royalty 
$1 .00 1/5 

• f.OD '~'! 

D 

ConvnontS: S/E 20 ac in a sq .in the SE/corner and 40 ac being S/2 N/2 SE/4 I Paid up 2nd & 3rd yr / 4th yr $2600.00 
per ac. And pays up 5th yr. 

Approved; 2 K G::> · 4 · l ) 

Tuesday, June 04, 2013 

Abst# 
2058 

Distance 
Last Loaso 

3 Miles North 



R£Ll. QUISHME TACT LEASE APPLICATION 

1 .-.as General Land Office Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

TO: Jerry Patterson Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

DATE: 04-Jun- I 3 

Bill Wamick, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert I latter, Director of Mineral Leas ing 

Tracey Throckmorton, Geoscience Manager 

Applicant : Petrohawk Properties 

Prim. Term: 5 years 

Royalty: 1/4 

Bonus/ Acre 

Rental/ Acre 

County: 

$2,000.00 

$0.00 

Consideration 

Recommended : fZJW 
ot Recommended: 

Date: & /ro/1 J 

----

REEVE 

Comments: S/E 20 ac in a sq.in the SE/corncr and 40 ac being S/2 /2 SE/4 I Paid up 2nd & 3rd yr I 4th yr 
$2600.00 per ac. And pays up 5th yr. 

Lease Form 

Recommended : _ _J?,=...:._~_!_-
ot Recommended: --- -

Comments: 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: 

ot Recommended : ___ _ 

""'-
se l 

Recommended: - +Ai-1--1=--l.ttt-

Not Reco11mended: 

Larry Lai e, Chierc;.lpl) ~ 

ApproveJ. t/ / 
ot Approved: _ __ _ 

Date : __ c, _/r__.J /~I_J __ 

Date: 6 - /0 -/ 3 

Date: !, / ~'z/l-3 
I 

Date: ~ 11--ti!J _ !.......:.._..:........:...:.....__ 



l"IIC ! "' fl,{ /I) Jf¥1-
- J1n.L_illt.rl"--.Jlv.# 1- __ _ 

/. 

Date Fibl: ___ ~;;....·_~_u_• )..:;.3 ___ _ 

lerry E. P·ntcrson, Comnac;sioncr 
n, __ _ ~ 



PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION 172129 
1360 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 1900CT · HOUSTON, TX 77056 inquiry@bhpbilliton.com CHECK NO. 

· REFERENCE INVOICE DATE INVOI CE NO. INVOICE AMT. PRIOR PAYMENT DISCOUNT AMOUNT PAID 

KEF20AUG2013J 8/19/13 TCKRE~ 
1 ENERA 14 702C ' -TEXAS.G 260,260.00 62 }--260,260.00 

L.LAND.O .... 

FFICE -8/19/13 

OGMLBONUS 

1-;y\ 
• 

____ VENDOR 

4371 TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFF 
- CHECK DATE 

TOTAL I ICE 08/20/13 $260,260.00 
BOL0-200 

WARNING: DO NOT ACCEPT THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS YOU CAN SEE A WATERMARK. 

PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT 

1360 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 1900CT 
HOUSTON, TX 77056 
inquiry@bhpbill iton.com 

Bankof America ~ 
Q~ 

64 · 1278 / 611 GA 

DATE 

08/20/13 

PAY Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Dollars And Zero Cents···························· .. •••••••••••••••••• 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 USA 

111 J. 7 2 J. 2 g 111 

AMOUNT 

$********260 ,260. 00 

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS 



R & 0 ENERGY LLC 02-06 
3003 KNIGHT ST. STE. 220 318-861-4110 

SHREVEPORT, LA 71105 

PAYTOTHE 1 ( _it a/ I. j ri#c ORDER OF C)f/l/z2A.'a1 t?fl &vl ~ 
'Y tf. ' X< / ---cJ..d.A!ta1t /~:a tf' ~ I { (JQ .-

l 

MEMO 

R & 0 ENERGY LLC 

r~~ 
J~, J. LJ (j(t{ t;1 T l 

.. ~~ ~,7x . . \ 

• • 
• •••••• 

• • I 

• ... ... 
• • • •• • 

..... 
• • ..... 

• •: R'"tU> ENERGY LLC 

'NPCHECK 

E07200139297 (511 0) 59n141 

CAPITALONEBANK L 4 ( u i u 6 3 
Capitol One, N.A. 8603 

84·487/ 1111 

10-'i?-1.013 

8603 

8603 

?!\ 
\ 

• 



•••• • • • • 
• .. ... , 

• • 
• 

••• • • • • •• • 

• 
•••• • • •••• 

• •••••• • • 

Attention: Ms. Bever·ly Boyd 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

RE: Abstract # 2058 

R&O ENERGY 
EXCELLE N CE I N L AN D SER.V I C C S 

October 8, 20 13 

260 acre tract in the S/2 of Section 24 Block 57 Township 2 
Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Ms. Boyd: 

Please find the enclosed certified copy of the lease as well as a check fo r the State of Texas 
ownership associated with the above referenced tract of land and a check fo r the GLO fi ling fees. 

Please Jet me know via e-mail that you have received the fi ling fees and certified copies, and that 
they have been posted to the appropriate fil e numbers. If yo u need anything else please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Bailey Griffith 
R&O Energy, LLC 
636 East Kings Hwy 
Shreveport, LA 711 05 
Office: 3 18-861-4 11 0 Ext. 323 
Baileydgriffith@gmai l.com 



. ~v Rei~ - Bec~am Caldwt>it t~ea' e Sec 24 57 T2 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

ubject: 
CC: 

"M. Patrick Reesby" <Patrick@ROEnergy.com> 
"Drew Reid" <Drew.Reid@GLO.STATE.TX.US> 
5/30/20 13 I 0:48AM 
Beckham Caldwell Lease ec 24 57 T2 
<glen@roenergy .com> 

Page 1 of 1 

Attachments: Beckham Addendum ection 27 Blk 57 T2 final.doc; GLO Lease Form 27 Blk 57 T2 
with signature page.doc; CC-Reeves #792 1 - Corrected Lease with Addendum (filed 11-
8-ll ) .PDF 

Hi Drew, 

Please find the attached lease form & below offer for approval on the fo llowing tract of land : 

Reeves County 
Block 57 Township 2: 
Section 24- The South Half of Section 24, Block 57, Township 2, Abstract 2058, T&P RR Co Survey, Reeves County, TX, LESS 
AND EXCEPT the TWO (2) Following Tracts : 20 acres, more or less, being that certain tract of land in the form of a square, 

situated in the southeast corner of Section 24, Block 57, Township 2, Abstract 2058, T&P RR Co Su rvey, Reeves County, TX, 
and that certain tract containing 40 acres, more or less, being the South Half of the North Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 
of the N/2 of the SE/ 4) of Section 24, Block 57, Township 2, Abstract 2058, T&P RR Co Survey, Reeves County, TX. 

Petrohawk has made the following offer to the owners of the soil for the subject tract. 

$2000/acre for first 3 yea rs & $2600/acre fo r additional 2 years. 
25% Rl : 

Lease form attached has been previously approved by GLO; however, we have modified Paragraph 5 of 
the Addendum and the extension provision. I attached a copy of the previously approved GLO Lease form 
that was agreed to by the GLO, John Beckham,ET AI & Petrohawk. 

Please review and let me know if this offer & lease form are acceptable. 

Thanks and hope all is well. 

M. Pa trick Reesby, CPL 

Patrick@ ROE nergy .com 
Office :(318)861-4110 
Direct:(318)703-2685 
Ce ll :(225)229-3379 
Fax: (318)861-4119 
WWW.ROENERGY.COM 

C# 1/o( 
-----., 

( ft::: l oo ¥ 
ol - lo&92.-) 

fil e://C:\Documents and ettings\Dreid\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\51 A 72E6CDOM I P... 5/30/20 13 



Dare FilcJ: _ ___.[..:;,.P_·~'f-·_13 ____ _ 
Jerry E. Patterson, Com1.1issioncr 

By __ _ 

.. 



General Land Office . 
Relinquishment Act Lease Form 
Revised, September 1997 

OIL AND GA LEA E 

13-06805 
FILEO FOR RECORD 

REEVES COUNTI, TEXAS 
Sep 19, 2013 at 03:44:00 PM 

MF \ l ':544-l 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 27th day of June 20 13 between the State ofTexas, acting by and 
through its agents, CMC/SC Beckham Holdings, LP, of310 Pitchfork Lane. Canyon. TX 79015, CMC/Comanche Co., LP of2225 
South Danville Suite 3. Abilene. TX 79605, CMC/Pa lo Pinto Fami ly Holdings, LP of P.O. Box 2650 Albany. TX 76430, 
CMC/Rock House Partners, LP of P.O. Box 2650. A lbany. TX 76430, CMC S pring/Gap Partners, LP of P.O. Box 87. Abilene. 
TX 79604 , CMCrfomaui, LP, of 1118 Berkley Dr .. Cleburne. TX 76033, said agents herein referred to as the owner of the soils 
(whether one or more), and Petrohawk Properties, LP, a Texas Limited Partnership , whose address is 1360 Post Oak Boulevard, 
Suite # 150, Houston, Texas 77056-3030 hereinafter called Lessee. 

l . GRANTING CLAUSE. For and in consideration of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements 
to be paid, kept and performed by Lessee under this lease, the State of Texas acting by and through the owner of the soil, hereby •• •• • • grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas, laying pipe 

• lines, building tanks, storing oil and building power Stations, telephone lines and other Structures thereon, to produce, save, take care •: • •• i of, treat and transport said products of the lease, the following lands situated in Reeves County, State of Texas, to-wit: 

.: •• Reeves County 
• •• 

Block 57 Township 2: 

- Section 24- The South Hal f of Section 24, Block 57, Township 2, Abstract 2058, T&P RR Co Survey, Reeves County, TX, LESS 
• • • •• •AND EXCEPT the TWO (2) Following Tracts: 20 acres, more or less, being that certain tract of land in the form of a square, situated 
•••• . in the southeast corner of Section 24, Block 57, Township 2, Abstract 2058, T&P RR Co Survey, Reeves County, TX, a lso described 
•:•··~n that Certain Warranty Deed Volume 123 , Page 227 filed on April 15lh, 1949 in the Reeves County Court House, and that certain 

tract containing 40 acres, more or less, being the South Half of the North Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 of the 12 of the SE/4) of 
Section 24, Block 57, Township 2 , Abstract 2058, T&P RR Co Survey, Reeves County, TX. 

Containing 260.00 acres, more or less. The bonus consideration paid for this lease is as follows: 

To the State of Texas: Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty & 0011 00--Dollars 
($260.260.00) 

To the owner of the soil: Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty & 00/ 1 00--Dollars 
($260.260.00) 

Total bonus consideration: Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Twenty & 0011 00--Dollars 
($520.520.00) 

The total bonus consideration paid represents a bonus of Two Thousand Two and No/ I 00 ---------------­
Dollars ($2,002.00) per acre on 260.00 net acres. 

2. TERM. Subject to the other provisions in this lease, this lease shall be for a term of Five (5) Years from this date 
(herein called primary term") and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them, is produced in paying quantities from said land. 
As used in this lease, the term "produced in paying quantities" means that the receipts from the sale or other authorized commercial 
use of the substance(s) covered exceed out of pocket operational expenses for the six months last past. See Paragraph 16 of the 
Addendum, attached hereto, for the amended Delay Rental Provis ion .. 

3. DELAY RENTALS. lfno well is commenced on the leased premises on or before one (1) year from this date, this 
lease shall terminate, unless on or before such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soi l or to his credit in the 

----------------------~--------~~~~~--~----~~--Bank,at __ ~--~~----~~------77--~~ 
,__....,.,....--..,------------:-::-' or its successors (which shall continue as the depository regardless of changes in the ownership of said 
land), the amount specified below; in addition, Lessee shall pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND 
OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT AUSTfN, TEXAS, a like sum on or before said date. Payments under this paragraph shall 
operate as a rental and shall cover the privilege of deferring the commencement of a well for one (I) year from said date. Payments 
under this paragraph shall be in the following amounts: · 

To the owner ofthe soi l: see Paragraph 16 of the attached Addendum for amended Delay Rental Provision 
Dollars($ ) 

To the State ofTexas: see Paragraph 16 of the attached Addendum for amended Delay Rental Provision 
Dollars ($____,--,....,---J 

Total Rental: see Paragraph 16 of the attached Addendum for amended Delay Rental Provision 
Dollars($ ) 

- I -



In a like manner and upon like payments or tenders annually, the commencement of a we11 may be further deferred for successive 
periods of one ( I) year each during the primary term. All payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the soil may be made by check 
or sight draft of Lessee, or any assignee of this lease, and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated 
in this paragraph (or its successor bank) should cease to exist, suspend business, liquidate, fai l or be succeeded by another bank, or for 
any reason fail or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be held in default for failure to make such payments or tenders of rental until 
thirty (30) days after the owner of the soi l shall deliver to Lessee a proper recordable instrument naming another bank as agent to 
receive such payments or tenders. 

4. PRODUCTION ROYAL TIES Upon production of oil and/or gas, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid one-
half ( 112) of the royalty provided for in this lease to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, at Austin, 
Texas, and one-half(l /2) of such royalty to the owner of the soil: 

(A) OIL. Royalty payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a liquid form at 
the mouth of the well and also as all condensate, distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a 
separator or other equipment, as hereinafter provided, shall be !/4th part of the gross production or the market value 
thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be determined by I) the 
highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered or paid for oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons, respectively, of 
a like type and gravity in the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highest market price thereof offered or paid in the 
general area where produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whichever is the greater. Lessee agrees that 
before any gas produced from the leased premises is sold, used or processed in a plant, it wi ll be run free of cost to the royalty owners 
through an adequate oil and gas separator of conventional type, or other equipment at least as efficient, so that all liquid hydrocarbons 

: •. •• •recoverable from the gas by such means wi ll be recovered. The requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other 
• • equipment may be waived in writing by the royalty owners upon such terms and conditions as they prescribe . 

• •••••• 
• • (B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (including flared gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbons 

• and gaseous substances not defined as oil in subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herein 
• ••: • ewith respect to gas processed in a plant for the extraction of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 
•• • l/4th part of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the 

Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be based on the highest market price paid or offered for gas of comparable 
quality in the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the greater; 

• provided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square 
• • • • • <inch absolute, and the standard base temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, correction to be made for pressure according 
• • • • to Boyle's Law, and for specific gravity according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing 

..... ;,eing used by the industry at the time of testing. • • 
(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of 

gasoline or other liquid hydrocarbons shall be I/ 4th part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons exrracted 
or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office. All royalties due 
herein shall be based on one hundred percent ( 100%) of the total plant production of residue gas at!Tibutable to gas produced from this 
lease, and on fifty percent (50%), or that percent accruing to Lessee, whichever is the greater, of the total plant production of liquid 
hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease; provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are recovered from gas processed 
in a plant in which Lessee (or its parent, subsidiary or affiliate) owns an interest, then the percentage applicable to liquid hydrocarbons 
shall be fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent accruing to a third party processing gas through such plant under a processing 
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or if there is no such third party, the highest percent then being specified in processing 
agreements or contracts in the industry), whichever is the greater. The respective royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons 
shall be determined by I) the highest market price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the 
general area, or 2) the gross price paid or offered for such residue gas (or the weighted average gross sell ing price for the respective 
grades of liquid hydrocarbons), whichever is the greater. In no event, however, shall the royalties payable under this paragraph be less 
than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not been processed. 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured 
from gas (excepting liquid hydrocarbons) whether said gas be casinghead, "dry," or any other gas, by fractionating, burning or any 
other processing shall be 1/4th part of the gross production of such products, or the market value thereof, at the 
option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such market value to be determined as follows: I) on 
the basis of the highest market price of each product for the same month in which such product is produced, or 2) on the basis of the 
average gross sale price of each product for the same month in which such products are produced; whichever is the greater. 

5. Ml !MUM ROYALTY. During any year after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, if this lease is 
maintained by production, the royalties paid under this lease in no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay 
rental herein provided; otherwise, there shall be due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeeding the anniversary 
date of this lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the amount of royalties paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of 
this lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar 
($ 1.00) per acre. 

6. ROYALTY I Kl D. otwithstanding any other provision in this lease, at any time or from time to time, the 
owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office may, at the option of either, upon not less than sixty (60) days 
notice to the holder of the lease, require that the payment of any royalties accruing to such roya lty owner under this lease be made in 
kind. The owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's right to take its royalty in kind shall not diminish or 

- 2-



negate the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights or Lessee's obligations, whether express or 
implied, under this leas~. , · 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid in kind) shall be 
without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, 
transporting, and otherwise making the oil, gas and other products hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agrees to compute and pay 
royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements for severance taxes and production related costs. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's 
proportionate share of any fuel used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of this lease, and subject to the written consent of the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may 
recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased 
premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed; no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until 
it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entitles the royalty owners to a royalty under this lease. 

9 . ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office at Austin, Texas, in the following manner: 

•••• • • • • • 

•••• • • •••• 
• •• •••• • • 

Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth in the Texas 
Register. Rules currently provide that royalty on oil is due and must be received in the General Land 
Office on or before the 5th day of the second month succeeding the month of production, and royalty on 
gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 15th day of the second month 
succeeding the month of production, accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other 
authorized agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office and showing 
the gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and gas, 
together with a copy of all documents, records or reports confirming the gross production, disposition and 
market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and other checks or 
memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any 
other reports or records which the General Land Office may require to verity the gross production, 
disposition and market value. In all cases the authority of a manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein 
must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, 
schedule, summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number 
the amount of royalty being paid on each lease. lf Lessee pays his royalty on or before thirty (3 0) days 
after the royalty payment was due, then Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is 
greater. A royalty payment which is over thirty (30) days late shall accrue a penalty of 10% of the royalty 
due or $25.00 whichever is greater. Ln addition to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest at a rate of 12 '• 
per year; such interest will beg in accruing when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. Affidavits and 
supporting documents which are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General 
Land Office administrative rule which is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents 
were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibility for paying or causing royalties to be paid as prescribed 
by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohibit 
the State's right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were 
originally due. The above penalty provisions shall not apply in cases of title dispute as to the State's 
portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royalty in dispute as to fai r market value. 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furnish the Commissioner 
of the General Land Office with its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and 
shall furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and 
amendments to such contracts within thirty (30) days after entering into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such 
contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be held in confidence by the General Land Office unless 
otherwise authorized by Lessee. All other contracts and records pertaining to the production, transportation, sale and marketing of the 
oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of a ll wells, tanks, pools, meters, and 
pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the Attorney 
General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them. 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Written notice of all operations on this lease shall be submi tted to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-en try, temporary 
abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or wells. Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of 
Railroad Commission forms for application to dri ll. Copies of well tests, completion reports and plugging reports shall be supplied to 
the General Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. All applications, permits, reports or other 
filings that reference this lease or any specific we ll on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas Railroad Commission or 
any other governmental agency shall include the word "State" in the title. Addit ionally, in accordance with Railroad Commission 
rules, any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identi fYing wells, tank batteries or other associated improvements to the 
land must also include the word "State." Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda, accounts, reports, 
cuttings and cores, or other information relative to the operation of the above described premises, which may be requested by the 
General Land Office, in addition to those herein expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radioactivity survey 
made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface cas ing to the total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described 
premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the General Land Office within fifteen ( 15) days after 
the making of said survey. 
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(C) PENALTIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever reports, documents or other materials are not filed in 
the General Land Office when due. The penalty' for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is 
effective on the date when the materials were due in the General Land Office. 

II. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURJNG PRJMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof 
and prior to discovery and production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the 
primary term hereof and after the discovery and actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof 
should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of 
said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the 
next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the primary term or within sixty (60) 
days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause, Lessee's rights 
shall remain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the primary term; and if Lessee has not resumed 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary te rm, Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling 
or reworking operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production 
under Paragraph 13. Should the first well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil o r 
gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on o r 
before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of complet ion of such shut-in oil or gas well and 
upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto terminate. If at the expiration of the primary term or any time 
thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance with the shut-in provisions 
hereof. 

12. DRJLLfNG AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRJMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary 
: • • •• •erm, neither oil nor gas is being produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this 
• • lease shall remain in force so long as operations on said well or for drilling or reworking of any additional well are prosecuted in good 
••• • • i'aith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they 

• result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced in paying quantities from said land, o r 
• payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lease. All drilling or reworking 

• .. : • ~perations conducted off the leased premises that are intended to result in the completion of. or restoration of production from. a 
• • producing interval on the leased premises or lands pooled or unitized therewith shall be considered operations conducted on the leased 

premises for purposes of extending and/or maintaining this lease in effect under any other paragraph or provision hereof . 

• 13. CESSATION, DRJLLING, AND REWORKING. If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of oil or 
• •• •• ~as from the leased premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences 

• • • • ~dditiona l drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and 
•••• · ~ffect for so long as such operations continue in good faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty 

• (60) days. [f such drilling or reworking operations result in the production of oi l or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect 
for so long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or 
payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking operations result in 
the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations 
within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues 
drilling or reworkjng operations in good fai th and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions total ing more than sixty (60) days. 
Lessee shall give written notice to the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production. 

14. SHUT-IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this paragraph, "well" means any well that has been assigned a well 
number by the state agency having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the primary 
term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying 
quantities is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being produced for lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a 
suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to double the annual rental provided in the lease, 
but not less than $ 1,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not 
specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($ 1.00) per acre. To 
be effective, each initia l shut- in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: ( I) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oi l or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a drilling or reworking 
operation in accordance with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest. Such payment shall be made one-half (V2) to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half(l /2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease 
shall be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of 
the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable 
production facilities or suitable market for the oi l or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four more successive periods of one 
(I) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year. Any oil or gas well that has been 
drilled and cased and which is awaiting fracture-stimulation shall. for purposes of shut-in royalty only, be deemed capable of 
producing in paying quantities and ' shut-in ' until the expiration of one hundred eighty ( 180) days after the drilling rig is released from 
the drill site. and and the provisions of this Paragraph 14 for maintaining this lease through pavment of shut-in royalty shall apply 
during said 180-day period. regardless of whether the well is an oil well or a gas well. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or 
gas royalty, oi l or gas is sold and delivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (I ,000) feet of the leased 
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premises and completed in the same producing reservoir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring, the right to continue to 
maintain the lease by p<\ying tl1e shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year 
for which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more successive years by Lessee paying 
compensatory royalty at the royalty rate provided in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing the drainage or 
which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand ( I ,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half(l/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half ( l/2) to the owner of the 
so il, beginning on or before the last day of the month following the month in which the oil or gas is produced from the well causing 
the drainage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand ( I ,000) feet of the leased premises. 
If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period is in an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall 
pay an amount equal to the difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments 
which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. None of these provisions will 
relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation to drill offset wells as provided in Texas arural 
Resources Code 52. 173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner's written approval, the 
payment of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or 
capable of producing oil or gas has been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent 
operator in drilling such additional well or we lls as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises 
and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) V6RTrGAb. lA the e•,cem this lease is iA force and effeot twa (2) years after the exJ3i:ratieA date ef the 
13rimary er eJ<teAded term it shall theA termiAate as to all of the leased 13remises, eXCePT ( I) 4Q acres Sl:I:FFOI:I:Adiflg eaol=l oil well 

: • ... c aJ3able ef J3rOdHoing in J3B)'iAg EJHantities aAd 32Q aores SWTOHAding eaol=l gas well oaJ3able ef J3rOdHoiAg iA 13aying EJHBfltities 
• • (iAeiHdiAg a sl=IHt iA oil or gas well as J3rovided iA ParagraJ31=l 14 l=lereef), er a well HJ39A wl=liel=l Lessee is t-heA eAgaged iA ooAtifiHOHS 
..... :drilliflg er reworkiAg OJ3eratioAs, er (2) the Atimber of a ores iAelHded iA a J3FOdHoiAg J30oled HAit J31:ifSHaAt to Texas ~latl:ifal ReseHrees 

• tode 52.151 52. 153, er (3) SHOR greater or lesser Atimber of aores as may theA be allocated for J3redHctioA J3HFJ39Ses te a J3FOratioA HAit 
• for eaol=l SHeA J3rodHeiflg well HAder the rHies BAd regHiatiOAS of the Railroad GommissioA of TeJ<as, or aAy sHooessor ageAcy. er etl=ler 

• :::. c;~::::l:=:i:~~==~=::::il ~!!~~:>;;:::de:::: a:~:~;:st:: :: ::t~=~:::;::t:~:r!:~;s;::::::: s~7: 
well or wells for J3FOdHetioA J31:1fJ30Ses, this lease shall tl=lerettfJOA termiAate as te all aoreage Aet U-!ereafter allocated te said well ar 
wells fer J3F9dtiotieA J31:1fJ39Ses. l>letwiilistaAdiAg the termiAatiefl ef iliis lease as te a J39rtieA ef tl=le laflds eovered hereby, Lessee shall 

• Ae·,certi=leless OOAtiAHe te have me right ef iAgress te aAd egress frem the IBfldS still Stibject te this lease for all J31:iFJ39SeS described iA 
..... ParagraJ3l=l I l=lereef, tegetl=ler with easemeAts aAd right ef ways for eKistiAg reads, existiAg J3 iJ3eliAes aAd ether eKistiAg faoil ities eA, 
.... ever afld aeross all the laflds deseribed iA ParagraJ3R I l=lereef ("the retained laAds"), fer aocess te aAd from the retaifled laAds afld for 

..... ~he gatheriAg er traASJ3ertatioA ef ai l, gas aAd etl=ler miAerals J3FOdHoed from the retaiAed IBflds. (See Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the 
• ~ddendum, attached hereto.) 

(8 ) HORJZOl>ITAb. lA the eveAl tl=lis lease is iA force aAd effeet twa (2) years after ilie eJ<J3iratiOA date of the 
J'lrimary er eJEteAded term it shall further termillate as to all deJ3tRS below I gg feet below li=le tetal depth drilled (hereinafter ·'deeper 
depths") iA eaol=l well lecated efl acreage retaiAed in ParagraJ3l=l le(A) above, uAiess eA er before two (2) years after the J3Fimary or 
eKteRded term Lessee 13ays Bfl ameuAt eEJHal te eAe half (1/2) ef the beAHS origiAally 13aid as eeAsideratioA for this lease (as speeified 
oR page I hereof). lfsHe i=l amoH.At is 13aid, this lease shall be iA foree aAd effeot as to SHei=l dee13er depths, and said termiAatioA shall be 
dela)·ed for aA additioAal period ef t'liO (2) years and sa leAg thereafter as ail er gas is J3r9dHced in J3ayiAg EJHBAtities from SHeA deeper 
deJ3t l=ls oevered by this lease. (See Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Addendum, attached hereto.) 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FlUNG. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly 
as practical, be in the form of a square with the well located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee 
shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained 
hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General Land Office, accompanied by the tiling fee 
prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is fi led. If Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record 
such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the Commissioner at 
his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such instrument 
at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lease is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. (See Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Addendum, attached hereto.) 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve 
Lessee of his obligation to protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from being dra ined. Lessee, sublessee, receiver or 
other agent in control of the leased premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill 
to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be 
produced in commercial quantities within I ,000 feet of the leased premises, or in any case where the leased premises is being drained 
by production of oi l or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased prem ises shall in good fa ith begin the 
drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within I 00 days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells completed 
wi thin I ,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. 
Fai lure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject th is lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeiture. Only 
upon the determination of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable statutory parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this 
paragraph. 
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18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied 
covenant of this lease, .from c.onducting drilling· operations on the leased premises, or from producing oi l or gas from the leased 
premises by reason of war, rebell ion, riots, strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then 
wh ile so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages 
for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be extended whi le Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, 
from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises. However, nothing in this 
paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term in the absence of 
such drilling or reworking operations or production of oil or gas. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soi l warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. If the 
owner of the soil defaults in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the 
leased premises by paying any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the 
owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of 
the soil. 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undivided 
surface estate in the above described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shall be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided 
surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of 
Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the General Land Office a written 
statement which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest owned by the 

: •. •• .,wner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any 
• • undivided interest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest. 
..... }{owever, in no event shall the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the 

• tmdivided interest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth ( 1/1 6) of such gross production . 
• 

• ••:•, (B) REDUCTION OF PAYME TS. If, during the primary term, a portion ofthe land covered by this lease is 
• • lncluded within the boundaries of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil in 

accordance with atural Resources Code Sections 52.15 1-52.154, or if at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the 
extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre 

• basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released, surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that 
• • • •• payments determined on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be calculated based upon the 
•• • • number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres actually 

••••• tetained and covered by this lease. 
• • 

2 1. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right te 1:1se water f3red~:~eed eR said IB:fld Reeessary fer e13eratieRs I:IRder 
this lease exeept water frem wells er taRks ef the ewRer ef the seil; pre•lided, hewe'ler, Lessee shall Ret 1:1se 13etable waterer 'A'ater 
s~:~itable fer li,•esteol( er irrigatieR pw=peses fer watertleed eperatieRs withe1:1t the 13rier oeRseRt ef the ewRer ef the sail. (See 
Paragraph 13 of the Addendum, attached hereto.) 

22. AUTHORlZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its operations to all 
personal property, improvements, livestock and crops on said land. 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. o well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or bam now 
on said premises without the written consent of the owner of the soil. 

25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to 
prevent pollution. Without limiting the foregoing, pollution of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall 
be prevented by the use of containment faci lities sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of 
pollution, Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible 
for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall build and maintain fences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and 
tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or injury; and upon completion or abandonment of any well or wells, 
Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish thereon. Lessee shall, while 
conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish, cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, and upon 
completion of operations shall restore the surface of the land to as near its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

26. REMOY AL OF EQUIPME T. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove 
machinery and fixtures placed by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred 
twenty ( 120) days after the expiration or the termination of this lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 
120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing from any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. 
Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing umi l after thirty (30) days written notice to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soi l shall become the owner of any machinery, fixtures, or casing wh ich 
are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease, the 
rights and estates of either party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provisions of this lease shall extend to and 
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•••• • • • 

be binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal representatives, successors and ass igns. However, a change or division in ownership of the 
land, rentals, or royaltit?S wi ll _not enlarge ·the obligations of Lessee, diminish the rights, privi leges and estates of Lessee, impair the 
effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any act performed by Lessee. And no change or division 
in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose unril thirty (30) days after the owner of the soi l (or his 
heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with sat isfactory written evidence of the change in ownership, 
including the original recorded muniments of title (or a certified copy of such orig inal) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance. A total or partia l assignment of this lease shall , to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all 
subsequent obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage, the right and option to pay 
rentals shall be apportioned as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to 
pay his share of the rental shall not affect this lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered; 
however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental 
paying date, the entire lease shall terminate for failure to pay the entire rental due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to 
all rights and be subject to all obligations, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the original lessee or any prior assignee of the 
lease, including any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. Notwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soil 
acquires this lease in whole or in part by assignment without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land 
Office, this lease is void as of the time of assignment and the agency power of the owner may be forfeited by the Commissioner. An 
assignment will be treated as if it were made to the owner of the soil if the ass ignee is: 

( I ) 
(2) 

• 
• (3) 

a nominee of the owner of the soi I; 
a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soi l is a principal stockholder or is an 
employee of such a corporation or subsidiary; 

·:···a (4) 
a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil; 

• 
•••• • • • •• • 

• 

(5) 
(6) 

(7) 

a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil; 
a fiduciary for the owner of the soi l; including but not limited to a g uardian, trustee, executor, 
administrator, receiver, or conservator for the owner of the soil ; or 
a family member of the owner of the soi l or related to the owner of the soil by marriage, blood, or 
adoption . 

• • • ••. 28 . RELEASES. Under the conditions conta ined in this paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any time execute 
• • • • and del iver to the owner of the soil and place of record a release or re leases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises, 
•• • ' nd thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions, and be re lieved of all subsequent obligations as to acreage surrendered. 

·: if any part of this lease is properly surrendered, the delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportion that the 
surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease immediately prior to such surrender; however, such release 
will not re lieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the surrender of such acreage. 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If a ll or any part of this lease is assigned or released, such 
assignment or re lease must be recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded 
instrument certified by the County Clerk of the county in which the instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office 
within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the prescribed filing fee. If any such assignment is not so filed, the rights 
acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture at the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in 
this instrument, including the statement of the true consideration to be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of 
the parties. Any collateral agreements concerning the developmenr of oil and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in 
this lease render th is lease invalid. 

3 1. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must full y disclose any facts 
affecting the State's interest in the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, the 
owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's interests before his personal interests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becomes 
due, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or false report concerning production or drilling, or if 
Lessee shall fa il o r refuse to dri ll any offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee should fai l to file reports in the manner requi red by law or fail to comply with 
rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the School Land Board, or the Railroad Commission, or if Lessee 
shou ld refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly 
fa il or refuse to g ive correct information to the proper authority, o r knowingly fa il or refuse to furnish the General Land Office a 
correct log of any well, or if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the materia l provisions of this lease, or if this lease is assigned and 
the assignment is not fi led in the General Land Office as required by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to 
forfeiture by the Commissioner, and he shall forfei t same when sufficiently informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and 
when forfeited the area shall again be subject to lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Act. However, nothing herein shall be 
construed as waiving the automatic terminatio n of th is lease by o peration of law or by reason o f any special limitation arising 
hereunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder re instated before the rights o f another intervene upon 
satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the Genera l Land Office of future compliance with the provisions of the law and of this 
lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto. 
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33. LIEN .. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and 
gas produced from the area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become 
due under this lease. By acceptance of this lease, Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources 
Code 52. 136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an express contractual lien on and security interest in all leased minerals in and 
extracted from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals, whether such 
proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the leased premises used in connection with 
the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalties or other amounts due or to become 
due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of any 
covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This lien and security interest may be foreclosed with or without court 
proceedings in the manner provided in the Title I, Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the 
Commissioner may require Lessee to execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge, attach or 
perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon 
the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease. Should the Commissioner at any time determine that this 
representation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forfeited as provided herein. 

34. POOLING. Lessee is hereby graflteel the right te (3eel er tmitize the reyalty interest ef the e'>'I'Rer ef the sail tmeler 
t:Ais lease with Bfl)' ether leasehelel er miReral iflterest fer the expleratieR, elevele(3meRt aRe! (3reeiHetieR ef ail er gas er either ef them 
H(39fl the same terms as shall be B(3(3reveel by the Seheel Lafld Beare! aRe! the CemmissieRer efthe GeReral baRe! Offiee fer the (3eeliRg 
er HRitiziRg efthe iRterest efthe State HReler this lease pw=sHarH te Texas NatHral ReseH:Fees Ceele 52.151 52.153. The ewfler efthe 
sail agrees that the iReiHsieR ef t:Ais (3F9\'isieR iR this lease satisfies the exeeHtieR reqHiremeRts stateel iR Ten as J:>Jatw=al ReseHrees Ceele 
~(See Paragraph 5 of the Addendum, attached hereto.) 

•••• • • • 
• •, 35. INDEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, 
• •- • ~mployees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their respective successors and assigns, of and from all 
•. and any actions and causes of action of every nature, or other harm, including environmental harm, for which recovery of damages is 

• sought, including, but not limited to, all losses and expenses which are caused by the activities of Lessee, its officers, employees, and 
• • :: 21gents arising out of, incidental to, or resulting from, the operations of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder, or that may 

• arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement, or by any other negligent or 
strictly liable act or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees and agents, their successors or assigns, against any and 

.: •• all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, actions, personal injury (including death), costs and expenses, or other harm for which recovery 
• • •• t>f damages is sought, under any theory including tort, contract, or strict liability, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses, 

• jncluding those related to environmental hazards, on the leased premises or in any way related to Lessee's failure to comply with any 
•: .. • ~nd all environmental laws; those arising from or in any way related to Lessee's operations or any other of Lessee's activities on the 

leased premises; those arising from Lessee's use of the surface of the leased premises; and those that may arise out of or be occasioned 
by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement or any other act or omission of Lessee, its directors, officers, 
employees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their respective successors and assigns. Each assignee 
of this Agreement, or an interest therein, agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State of Texas 
and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees, and agents in the same manner provided above in connection with the activities of 
Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents as described above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWJ E EXPRESSLY LIM ITED HEREIN, 
ALL OF THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS AND\OR LfAB ILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL BE WlTHOUT LIMITS AND WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF 
(EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR 
PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE BE 

OLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to 
prevent contamination or pollution of any environmental medium, including soil, surface waters, groundwater, sediments, and surface 
or subsurface strata, ambient air or any other environmental medium in, on, or under the leased premises, by any waste, pollutant, or 
contaminant. Lessee shall not bring or permit to remain on the leased premises any asbestos containing materials, explosives, toxic 
materials, or substances regulated as hazardous wastes, hazardous materials, hazardous substances (as the term " Hazardous 
Substance" is defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 
Sections 960 I, et seq.), or toxic substances under any federal, state, or local law or regulation ("Hazardous Materials"), except 
ordinary products commonly used in connection with oil and gas exploration and development operations and stored in the usual 
manner and quantities. LES EE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CO STITUTE A 
MATERIAL BREACH A D DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND LE EE HALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND 
DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE OIL FROM AND AGAINST ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, 
JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LlABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEY ' FEES AND 
COURT COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (I) A VIOLAT ION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION OR (II) 
THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR Dl POSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE 
LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE' OCCUPANCY OR CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREM I ES. LESSEE 

HALL CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY O IL OR GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION AND 
DAMAGE CAU ED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOU MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR 
ABOUT THE LEA ED PREM ISES DURING LESSEE' OCCUPANCY OF THE LEA ED PREMI ES IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND 
A SUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT I NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPON E ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN 
PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REG ULATION. LE SEE HALL 
IMMED IATELY G IVE THE TATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE O IL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY 
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BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREAC.H OF. THI PARAGRA PH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
H AZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIV ING A NOTICE FROM ANY GOVERNMENT AL AGENCY 
PERTAIN ING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIAL S WHIC H M AY AFFECT T HE LEASED PREMISES. TH E 
OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE HEREUNDER HALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERM I NATION, FOR 
ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEM ENT. 

37. APPLICABLE LAW. This lease is issued under the provisions of Texas Natural Resources Code 52.171 through 
52.190, commonly known as the Relinquishment Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto, and if any provision in 
this lease does not conform to these statutes, the statutes will prevail over any nonconforming lease provisions. 

38. EXECUTION. This oil and gas lease must be s igned and acknowledged by the Lessee before it is filed of record in 
the county records and in the General Land Office of the State of Texas. Once the filing requirements found in Paragraph 39 of this 
lease have been satis fied, the effective date of this lease sha ll be the date found on Page I. 

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, this lease must be filed of 
record in the office of the County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises is located, and certified copies 
thereof must be filed in the General Land Office. This lease is not effective until a certified copy of this lease (which is made and 
certified by the County Clerk from his records) is filed in the General Land Office in accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 
52.183. Additionally, th is lease shall not be binding upon the State unless it recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised 

• • •• for execution of this lease. The bonus due the State and the prescribed filing fee shall accompany such certified copy to the General 
: • • •Land Office. 

~:= 
• •• l LESSEE: 

• 

Petrohawk Properties, LP 
By: P-H Energy, LLC, 
Its General Partner 

STATE OF_~Lui-1, : J .'~r. tt 

~YOF HC,adJu 
rnf·J ~ 

) 
) S: 
) 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared John W. Walsh known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instruments as Attorney-In-Fact of P-H Energy, LLC. general partner of Petrohawk Properties. LP. a Texas 
limited partnership and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity 
stated, and as the act and deed of said limited partnership. 
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• 
•••• • • •••• 

• ······ • • 

STATE OF I<&+-> 
COUNTY OF L le.d--

LESSO R: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

r-~4/ : STEVENCALDWELL BECKHAM.: Sole_Manager ofSCB .. 
Management, LLC, ueneral Partner ofCMCt~c 
Beckham Holdings, LP, for such partnership, 
and as Agent for the State of Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STEVE CALDWELL 
BECKHAM, Sole Manager of SCB Management, LLC, as General Partner of CMC/SC BECKHAM HOLDINGS, 
LP, for such partnership, and as Agent for the State of Texas, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office th is .:±!Lday of July, 20 13 

'''''"'"''' ,,'\~'(lt.LLE c,,;;:,_,. 
,, ~\ •• •• • •••• • Flf~ , ., 

~ ~.··~8{/'•, ~~ .... {::? •• .p (' • • (:.. ,. 
~ t::t: : ' ·. '{ -:. 
-- ~ : ·. * ... : <..:> : : = 
= *~ ,.,., : = - • U> .._, : -
, •• ~ -<--:<" • -, • --,)'-,.. 0"' ,~ •• .... 

, • * e ~ ~ • ' 
~ '• ••• E"XP\f\~.·· ~ " ......... ~ ' "/,.,1 11-21-'2.\;j\ ,,,,, 

''''""''''' 
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•••• • • • • • 

.. ···' • • 
• 

• 
•• •• • 0 

•••• 

-STATE OF I .EM 5 
COUNTYOF D.f.t:R_f.,~ 

LESSOR: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

~c!l:!. rn. ~ 
By: CLl N M. CALDWELL, 
Member/Manager of Concho Pearl Co., 
LLC, as General Partner of CMC/Comanche 
Co., LP, for such partnership, and as Agent 
for the State of Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on thi s day personally appeared CLIFTON M. CALDWELL, 
Member/Manager of Concho Pearl Co., LLC, as General Partner of CMC COMANCHE CO., LP, for such 
partnershjp, and as Agent for the State of Texas, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he ez;uted the same for the purposes and consideration therein 
expressed. Given under my band and seal of office thjs day of July, 2013 

~~ Notary 
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•••• • • • • • 
• ...... 

• • 
• 

•••• • .. • - 1 

• .... • • •••• 
• •••••• • • 

STATEOFY1:k~ 
COUNTYOF~"-

By: OFFREY L. CLINE, Sole Manager 
of Orange Street Partners, LLC, as General 
Partner of CMC/Palo Pinto Family 
Holdings, LP, for such partnership, and as 
Agent for the State of Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared GEOFFREY L. CLINE, Sole 
Manager of Orange Street Partners, LLC, as General Partner ofCMC/PALO PI TO FAMILY HOLDINGS, LP, 
for such partnership, and as Agent for the State of Texas, known rome to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he exetrb the same for the purposes and consideration 
therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office this ay of July, 2013 

ENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska 
ROXANE J HICKS 

My Comm. Exp. July 25, 2014 
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•••• • • • • 
• ...... 

• • 
• 

•••• 
• •• • l 

...... 
• • .. ,., . 

• •••••• • • 

STATEOF ~ 
COUNTYOF~ 

LESSOR: 

By: Y WADE 
Manager of Madrone 
General Partner of CMC!Rock 
Partners, LP, for such partnership, 
Agent for the State of Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared GUY WADE CALDWELL, Sole 
Manager of Madrone Partners, L.L.C., as General Partner of CMCIROCK HOUSE PARTNERS, LP, for such 
partnership, and as Agent for the State of Texas, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he _u;red the same for the purposes and consideration therein 
expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office this day of July, 2013 
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•••• • • • • • 
• ...... 

• • 
• 

•••• • • • •• • 

• 
•••• • • •••• 

• •••••• • • 

STATEOFT~ 
COUNTYOF=s-~ 

LESSOR: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

r 'dent of 
Inc., as General Partner of 

C/Spring Gap Partners, LP, for such 
partnership, and as Agent for the State of 
Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JOHN L. BECKHAM, President 
of Spring Gap, Inc., as General Partner of CMC/SPRLNG GAP PAR TNERS, LP, for such partnership, and as 
Agent for the State of Texas, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged to me that he exec4~d the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Given 
under my hand and seal of office this~ay of July, 201 3 

SANDRA SPENCER 
My Qommission Expirtl 

June 1, 2014 
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•••• • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•••• • • • •• • 

• 
•• •• • • •••• 

• •••••• • • 

STATE OF TEX Jt ::1 

COUNTY OF doft NS')N 

LESSOR: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

~~<- <~1 . ~#f/-
y: STE HEN 

M. SPENCE, 
Sole Manager of 
KonaKoa GP, 
LLC, as GeneraJ 
Partner of CMC/ 
Tomaui, LP, for 
such partnership, 
and as Agent for 
the State of 
Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STEPHEN M . 
SPENCE, Sole Manager of KonaKoa GP, LLC, as General Partner ofCMC/TOMAUI, 
LP, for such partnership, and as Agent for the State of Texas, known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me 
that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Given 
under my hand and seal of office this :J...- day of July, 2013 

Notary 
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Addendum 
To Oil And Gas Lease Dated June 271

h, 2013, By And Between The State Of Texas, Acting By And Through Its 
Agent, CMC/SC Beckham Holdings, LP, Et AI., and Petrohawk Properties, LP 

I. It is distinctly agreed that the owner of the soil does not warrant the title or quiet possession of said land, or oil or gas, or 
any part thereof, to Lessee against the claim of any person or persons claiming, or attempting to claim the same, or any pan thereof, adversely 
to the owner of the soil or Lessee, and the owner of the soil shall in no event be liable to Lessee because of any lack or fai lure of title in the 
owner of the soil to same. 

2. Subject to Paragraph 3 of this Addendum, after the expiration of the primary term or the continuous development program 
set forth in said Paragraph 3 of this Addendum, whichever is latter, this lease shall terminate as to all pans of the land covered by this lease 
which are not then included in a Producing Unit (as hereinafter defined), and shall be permanently released from the provisions of this lease. 
A "Producing Unit" shall mean the following: 

(a) Producing Unit for a Venical Well. The Producing Unit shall for each venical well then producing oi l or gas 
consist of not more than the number of surface acres of contiguous land around each such well as set fonh below: 

i. Forty (40) acres for a vertical oil well 

•••• • • • • • ii. One-hundred sixty ( 160) acres for a vertical gas well producing from a depth between the surface and 
down to and including the base of the Delaware Formation; and, ••••• 1 

• • 
• iii. 

••• • • • • •• • 

Three-hundred twenty (320) acres for venical gas wel l producing from a subsurface depth below the 
Delaware Formation . 

• 
•••• • • •••• 

• ••••• • • 

(b) The Producing Unit for a Horizontal Well. The Producing Unit for a Horizontal Well, as hereinafter defined, 
shall be 320 acres. For purposes hereof, a "Horizontal Well" shall mean a wellbore drilled by Lessee having a 
horizontal lateral leg measuring at least 2,500 feet in length from the penetration point into the objective 
producing formation to the terminus of such well bore. In the event Lessee encounters impenetrable substances 
or technical difficulties beyond the reasonable control of Lessee, which make it impractical in Lessee's opinion 
for Lessee to extend the horizontal lateral leg of such well bore to at least 2,500 feet, but such horizontal lateral 
measures more than l ,500 feet, Lessee may classify such well as a Horizontal Well upon receiving written 
consent from the owner of the soil of such classification, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any 
wellbore that does not meet the requirements set forth in this paragraph shall be considered a venical well , 
subject to the acreage limitations for vertical wells, set forth above. 

For either oil or gas wells, a Producing Unit shall be limited to those depths from the surface down to 300 feet below the 
deepest producing perforations in such Producing Unit. In the event Lessee requests the pooling of a ponion of the Lands and the owner of 
the soil consents to such pooling, as required in Paragraph 5 below, such pooled unit shall conform to the shape, depth, size and boundary 
limitations of a Producing Unit as set fonh in this Paragraph 2, unless otherwise approved by the School Land Board. 

Within thirty (30) days after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, or the end of the continuous development 
program set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Addendum, which ever is the latter, Lessee must file with the County Clerk in the County where the 
land is located, an instrument in writing which releases the lease as to all lands and depths except for the lands and depths included in a 
Producing Unit, as set fonh above. Lessee shall fu rnish the owner of the soil with a copy of said instrument (s), no later than thirty (30) days 
after recordation. 

3. Subject to paragraph 17 of this Addendum, rights granted under this lease shall be extended beyond the primary term 
provided herein, if, and only if, (a), Lessee has obtained production in commercial paying quantities, prior to the expiration of said primary 
term, or (b), if Lessee is then engaged in actual drilling operations on the leased premises or lands pooled or unitized therewith, at the end of 
the primary term in which case Lessee, his successors and assigns may complete any such well, as a producer or a dry hole, or (c), if Lessee 
has completed a well as a producer or as a dry hole within sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the primary term . 

The continued validity of such rights as to undrilled acreage shall be extended beyond the primary term if Lessee 
undenakes a continuous drilling program and shall be expressly conditioned upon the timely commencement of operations for dril ling at least 
one additional well upon the acreage not then included within a Producing Unit, within 180 days commencing at the end of the primary term 
provided herein and allowing not more than 180 days to elapse between the Completion (as herei nafter defined) of one well and the 
Commencement of Operations (as hereinafter defined) of the succeeding well. For purposes of this lease, "Commencement of Operations" is 
defined as a rig capable of drilling to the permitted depth actually positioned on the location, drill bit in the ground and turning to the right. 
For purposes of this lease, "Completion" is defined as 60 days after release of the drilling rig from the well location. Effective at the end of 
the fi rst such 180-day period during which no Commencement of Operations for an additional well shall have been commenced and 
completed (either for production or as a dry hole) at a depth not sha llower than a depth necessary to test potential commercial producing 
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zones on the leased premises, all rights granted to Lessee hereunder shall cease and terminate except as to each well then producing which 
had previously been drilled hereunder by Lessee, its successors or assigns and the Producing Un it allocated to each such well, in accordance 
with provisions contained in Paragraph 2 above. After a partial termination of this lease as herein provided, each Producing Unit retained 
under the provis ions hereof shall be deemed to be covered by a separate lease having the terms and provisions hereof (except as to the land 
description) to the end that this lease shall be continued in force as to each Producing Unit only so long as there is production in commercial 
paying quantities or drilling or reworking operations are prosecuted thereon as provided elsewhere herein. evertheless, Lessee shall have 
the right to exercise the easements above granted across the lands described in Paragraph I of the lease for the benefit of any said Producing 
Unit, and this right shall survive the partial termination of this lease as to any area covered hereby in order that such easements may be used 
for the benefit of any Producing Unit, as to which this lease remains in force. 

4. Lessee agrees to furnish the owner of the soil, at no cost or expense to the owner of the soi l, the following material 
promptly as it is prepared for or by Lessee or as it becomes available to Lessee: 

a. Copies of any title opinions and survey information relating to the land covered by this lease; 

b. Copies of all forms, reports, and applications filed with the Railroad Commission of the State of Texas, or any 
other governmental agency, in connection with operations under this lease; 

c. All drilling (including daily drilling reports), testing, logging, completing and plugging data and information; 
•••• • • • • • d . Owner of the soi l or its representative(s) may review in the office of Lessee or its assigns all seismic data 

including but not limited to any enhanced data and interpretations thereof, cross sections, backline prints and 
seismic tapes . 

• •••••• • • 
• 

•••• 
• •• • : Any reliance placed by the owner of the soi l on any such information furnished by Lessee in good faith shall be entirely at 

the owner of the soil's risk. Furthermore, any of the foregoing material that is confidential to Lessee, and is so marked when delivered to the 
owner of the soil, shall be kept confidential by the owner of the soil and not disclosed except to the owner of the soi l's professional and/or 
technical advisors or consultants during the primary term of this Lease to which such confidential material pertains. However, any and all 

• •• •• jnformation or data which is available at the Texas Rai lroad Commission, geological log libraries, or other agencies or businesses shall not be 
• • • • considered confidential and proprietary property of Lessee even if it is so marked by Lessee . 

• 
~· .... • • 5. Lessee shall have the right to pool or unitize the interest of the owner of the soil in the premises covered by this lease, or 

any portion thereof, however, the unit formed by such pooling for an oil well shall not exceed the size of a Producing Unit as established in 
Paragraph 2 of this Addendum. 

If this Lease now or hereafter covers separate tracts, no pooling or unitization of royalty interests as between any such 
separate tracts is intended or shall be implied or result from the inclusion of such separate tracts within this Lease. As used in this paragraph, 
the words "separate tract" mean any tract with royalty ownership differing, now or hereafter, either as to parties or amounts, from that as to 
any other part of the leased premises. 

6. Upon expiration or termination of this lease for any reason as to all or any portion of the land herein described, Lessee 
shall be obligated at its expense promptly to prepare, execute and file in the public records in the county in which such land or portion thereof 
is located an appropriate release instrument covering all or such portion of said land, and to forward a copy of same as so recorded to the 
owner of the soi l within sixty (60) days of the expiration or partial expiration of this lease. 

7. Unless specified otherwise herein, any information to be furnished hereunder, any notice required or permitted hereunder 
shall be made to the parties at the addresses given below: 
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To the owner of the soi l -

CMC/ C Beckham Holdings, LP 
3 10 Pitchfork Lane 
Canyon, Texas 790 15 

CMC/Comanche Co., LP 
c/o Lee Caldwell 
2225 South Danville Suite 3 
Abilene, TX 79605 
E-Mail : lcaldwell@ bitstreet.com 
Tel: (325) 698-1443 



CMC/Palo Pinto Family Holdings, LP 
P.O. Box 2650 
Albany, TX 76430 

C MC/Rock House Partners, LP 
c/o G. Wade Caldwell 
Barton, East & Caldwell, P.L.L.C. 
One Riverwalk Place 
700 . St. Mary's Street, Suite 1825 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
E-Mail: gcaldwell@beclaw.com 
Tel: (2 10) 225-1655 

CMC/Spr ing Gap Par tner , LP 
c/o John L. Beckham 
P.O. Box 87 
Abi lene, TX 79604 
E-Mail: JLBeckham@sbcglobal .net 
Tel: (325) 673-1 393 

•••• • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

C MCffoma ui, LP 
I 118 Berkley Dr . 
Cleburne, TX 76033 • 

•••• • • • •• • 
To Lessee-

• 
•••• • • •••• 

PETROHA WK PROPERTIE , LP 
P 0 Box 22719 
Houston, TX 77027-9998 

• •• •• •• • • 
Any party may change its address by notifying the o ther party or parties in writing. Furthermore, the undersigned owners 

of the soil do hereby appoint Lee Caldwell , G. Wade Caldwell and/or John Beckham as their agents and attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of 
making any elections or giving consents hereunder, including, but not limited to the authority to consent or not consent to any request to pool 
or unitize any lands covered hereby. 

8. Upon abandonment of any well, Lessee agrees to return the well site to the same condition as now found insofar as is 
reasonably practicable. 

9. As a part of the consideration for the execution of this lease, the Lessee herein agrees for itself, its successors, assigns and 
legal representatives, that it wi ll, at its sole cost and expense, and at no cost to the owner of the soil, during the term of this lease and as long 
thereafter as any operations or production is accomplished by Lessee or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, on any part of the 
ranch owned by the owner of the soil (of which the land covered by this lease is a part} to (I) improve and maintain, as all-weather roads, any 
presently existing roads on such property used by Lessee, and (2) where necessary, construct and maintain good all-weather roads over which 
automobiles may travel with ease, leading from the entrance to such properties to the location of any producing well. Upon request of the 
owner of the soi l, Lessee agrees to install heavy duty cattle guards on any roads util ized by Lessee where such roads intersect the owner of 
the soil 's fences or gates . 

I 0. Lessee agrees to pay the following to compensate for damage to the surface of the leased premises: 
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a. Well Location Damages: 

i. Five-thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for less than 4,000 feet permit depth (up to 1.5 acre pad) (up to a 256' x 
256' pad or equivalent); 

To the State of Texas: 
To the owner of the soil: 

$2,500.00 
$2,500.00 



~ ... ' . .. ' . ..... : 
• • 
• 

•••• ' . " •• • 

• 
•••• ' . •••• 

• •••••• • • 

b . 

c. 

ii. Eight-thousand dollars ($8,000.00) for 4,000 feet to 7,999 feet pennit depth (up to 2.0 acre pad) {up to a 
295 ' x 295' pad or equivalent); 

To the State of Texas: 
To the owner of the soi l: 

$4,000.00 
$4,000.00 

111. Thirteen-thousand dollars ($ 13,000.00) for 8,000 feet to 13,000 feet pennit depth (up to 3.0 acre pad) (up 
to a 361' x 36 1' pad or equivalent); 

To the State of Texas: 
To the owner of the soil: 

$6,500.00 
$6,500.00 

iv. Sixteen-thousand dollars ($ 16,000.00) for greater than 13,000 feet pennit depth (up to 3.5 acre pad) (up to 
a 390' x 390' pad or equivalent). 

To the State of Texas: 
To the owner of the soil: 

$8,000.00 
$8,000.00 

The above-described Well Location Damages reflect the current University Lands - West Texas Operations 
Rate and Damage Schedule that are in effect as of the effective date of this lease. The Well Location Damages 
set forth above shall be revised periodically as and when the University Lands - West Texas Operations Rate 
and Damage Schedule for well locations is revised and published by the University of Texas system. 

Two-thousand dollars ($2,000.00) for each tank battery location not located on a drill s ite location; 

To the State ofTexas: 
To the owner of the soil: 

$1,000.00 
$1 ,000.00 

Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per rod for new roads constructed by Lessee on the leased premises; 

To the State of Texas: 
To the owner of the soil: 

$ 12.50 per rod 
$12.50 per rod 

d. Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per rod for new pipelines laid or buried on the land; 

To the State of Texas: 
To the owner of the soi l: 

$ 12.50 per rod 
$ 12.50 per rod 

II. Lessee shall bury any portion or portions of a ll pipelines and flow lines when requested to do so by the owner of the soil. 
otwithstanding the above, all pipelines and flow lines shall be buried to a safe depth at all road crossings. Furthennore, Lessee shall , as soon 

as reasonably practical after construction is completed, remediate and restore the surface on and around all trenches, ditches or excavations 
for pipelines, flow lines or electric lines to the reasonable satisfaction of the owner of the soil. 

12. Lessee agrees to consult with surface owner regarding the placement of all roads, pipelines, power lines, telephone lines 
and tank batteries and to locate all such items and other structures which it has a right to locate upon said land under the provision of this 
lease at such as to reduce the interference with the surface use of said lands for fanning and for ranching purposes insofar as it is reasonably 
practical to do so and in such a manner as to reduce the ri sk of soil erosion insofar as it is reasonably practical. 

13. In connection with Lessee' s exploration, drilling and development operations, including the drilling, completion and 
fracing operations on any well drilled hereunder, Lessee shall not utilize any water from the owner of the soil' s tanks, ponds or water wells 
without a prior written agreement with the owner of the soi l for such use. However, Lessee may utilize water produced from water wells 
drilled and operated by Lessee upon the leased premises for operations on the leased premises. . Lessee shall compensate the State of Texas 
and owner of the soil , in equal shares, for water uti lized in connection with its operations on the leased premises as follows: 

ADDE D M 
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a. Seven-thousand five-hundred dollars ($7,500.00) for each oil or gas well drilled by Lessee to compensate Lessor 
for all water used in connection with the drilling and completion of such well (excluding fracing operations); 
plus, 

b. Fifteen cents ( 15~) per barrel (42 gallon) for all other water utilized by Lessee in connection with its exploration 
and development operations, including fracing operations. 



.. "• 

It is prov-ided,-however, that any damages paid for water under Paragraph 13, excluding water produced from a well drilled 
by Lessee, shall be paid entirely to the owner of the soil. 

Lessee agrees after cessation of its use of any water well drilled by Lessee on said lands, and prior to plugging or 
removing the casing therefrom, to tender such water well or wells to the owner of the soi l, and if the owner of the soil shall elect to accept 
same, such water well shall be and become the property of the owner of the soil; provided, however, that Lessee shall have the right to use 
such well or wells at any time during the continuance of this lease in connection with any of Lessee's operations on said lands, and provided 
further, that the owner of the soil will thenceforth assume all risks and obligations attendant to the owner of the soil' s ownership and use of 
said water well or wells. Upon written request, Lessee shall provide to the owner of the soil copies of all logs and other information available 
on said water well or wells. 

14. For the convenience and ease of Lessee, any payments to the owner of the soil, pursuant to Paragraphs I 0 and 13 of this 
Addendum, may be made to either Lee Caldwell or John Beckham for the credit of all the owners of the soil. The owners of the soil do 
hereby designate Lee Caldwell and John Beckham as agents to receive any such payments. 

15. If all or any part of this Lease is assigned by Lessee, Lessee shall furnish to the owner of the soil a copy of the recorded 
Assignment within thirty (30) days after such Assignment has been recorded. o assignment by Lessee of this Lease or any portion thereof 
or interest therein shall be effective until Lessee has furnished the owner of the soil with a copy of the Assignment, as recorded in Reeves 
County, Texas . 

I e • 
I e 

16. The consideration given for this Lease, totaling $520,520.00 (which equates to $2,002.00 per acre for each of the 260.00 
' ! ••• !acres covered by this Lease), consists of a bonus payment in the total amount of $520,000.00 and prepaid delay rentals in the total amount of 

• $260.00 (which equates to $1.00 per acre for each of the 260.00 acres covered by this Lease) for each of the one-year periods commencing on 
• • •" the I" and 2nd anniversary dates of this Lease, respectively. 

I e • 
•• • 

If Lessee desires to exercise its rights under Paragraph 3 of this Addendum to maintain this Lease in force beyond the first 
three (3) years of the primary term, then on or before the 3rd anniversary date of this Lease, Lessee shall pay or tender a delay rental to the 

• owner of the soi l, or its successors, and to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT 
• •• •• •AUSTIN, TEXAS, in the following amounts: 
•••• 

• •••••• • • To the owner of the so il : 
To the State ofTexas: 
Total Rental: 

$338,130.00 
$338,1 30.00 
$676,260.00 

The total rental amount of $676,260.00 equates to $2,601 .00 per acre for each of the 260.00 acres covered by this Lease, 
and consists of a rental payment in the amount of $676,000.00 (which equates to $2,600.00 per acre for each of the 260.00 acres covered by 
this Lease) for the one-year period commencing on the 3rd anniversary of this Lease, and a prepaid delay rental in the total amount of 
$260.00 (which equates to $1 per acre for each of the 260.00 acres covered by this Lease) for the one-year period commencing on the 4th 
anniversary date of this Lease. 

This Lease shall therefore be deemed "paid-up" for the first three (3) years of the primary term and, if the delay rental 
amount prescribed for the one-year period commencing on the 3rd anniversary date of this Lease is timely and properly paid in accordance 
herewith, this Lease shall also be deemed "paid-up" for the final two (2) years of the primary term." 

17. Notwi thstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease or Addendum, if lessee establishes production from the 
leased premises during the first three years of t~e primary term hereof, this lease shall nevertheless terminate on the third anniversary date of 
the lease as to all lands not included in a Producing Unit unless on or before the third anniversary date of this lease, lessee, at lessee's sole 
option, either ( I) pays or tenders the delay rentals for the fourth and fifth years of this lease as contemplated under paragraph 16 of this 
addendum, or (2) lessee covenants to commence the continuous drilling obligations set forth in paragraph 3 of this addendum on the same 
schedule as if the primary term had ended on the third anniversary date of this lease. If lessee elects to covenanr to commence the continuous 
drilling obligations during the fourth and fifth year of the primary term of this lease, said election shall be made by delivering written notice 
thereof to the owner of the soil and to the State of Texas, and the first well under said continuous drilling obligation shall be commenced 
within 180 days after the th ird anniversary date of this lease. 

t\DDE1 0 
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lnst No. 13-06805 
DIANNE 0. FLOREZ 
COUNrf CLERK 

2013 Sep 19 at 03:44 Pffl 
~EEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 

By: AC \4uA.c;\(L (!.cJ Clh (' Vlt DEPUTY 
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T E X .i\ S 

January 21,20 14 

M icah S trother 
BHP B illiton Petro leum 
Post Office Box 22 7 19 
Housto n, Texas 77027 

Re: tate Lea eMF 115947 

Dear Mr. Strother: 

jERRY PATTER 00: , C OMMISSJO . ER 

RAL Lease dated June 27, 201 3 recorded in 13-06805, covering 
260 ac., Sec. 24, Blk. 57, T-2, T&P Ry Co. Survey, Reeves Co., 
TX, CM C/SC Beckham Hold ings, eta!, agent for tate ofTX, 
Lessor 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been approved 
and fi led in our records under M ineral File numbers MF-115947. Plea e refer to this lease number when 
making payments to the tate a nd in all future correspondence concerning the lea e. Failure to 
include the miner·a l file number may delay processing of a ny payments towar·ds the lease. 

There are several contractual and statutory responsibilities for the Lessee which are material provisions of the 
lease as outlined in the agreement such as Section I O(B) which requires submission of wrinen notice for a ll 
dri ll ing. production and related activities. When forms are fi led with the Texas Railroad Commission, they 
are required to be submitted to the General Land Office as well. Examples are W- 1, Application to Drill ; W-
2, Oil Well Completi on Report and Log; G-1, Gas Well Completion Report and Log; W-3, Plugging Report; 
G-5, Gas Well C lassification Report; G- 1 0, Gas Well Starus Report; W -1 0, Oil Well Status Report; W -12, 
Inclination Report; electric logs; directional surveys. 

Chapter 52 of the Texas atural Resources Codes specifi es that the surface owner's right to receive a portion 
of the revenues generated by the lease shall be in lieu of a ll damages to the soil. Therefore, any payments 
made for surface use or damages other than the authorized damages set out in the lease fonn must be shared 
equally with the state. 

Your remittance of$260,260.00 has been applied to the State' s portion of the cash bonus. In add ition, we are 
in receipt of the processing and fi ling fees. 

S incerely yours, 

Deborah A. Cantu 
Minera l Leasing, Energy Resources 
(5 12) 305-8598 
deborah.cantu@ glo .texas. gov 

Stephen F. Austin I3uilding • 1700 lorrh Congrcs~ Avenue · Austin, Texa~ 78701-1 495 

Post Office Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 · 800-998-4G LO 

www.glo.srate.o.:.us 
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CARLTON BEAL. JR 
BARRY BEAL 
SPENCER BEAL 
KELLY BEAL 
BARRY BEAL. JR 
STUART BEAL 
ROBERT DAVENPORT. JR 

Surface Owner: 

Mineral Owner: 

MF Ck5 35°i/M 'rc:Pi~/ MF\\ S'S81 
Mt=\ \S°i41 

BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC 

Re: 

104 SOUTH PECOS STREET 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701-5021 

432-682-3753 

FAX 432-683-031 1 

May 11, 2015 

NOTICE TO SURFACE OWNER 

GULF COAST DISTRICT 
TOTAL PLAZA 

1201 LOUISIANA STREET. STE 570 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 

713-658--0077 FAX 713-655--0346 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN DISTRICT 
600 17TH STREET, STE. 2230 SOUTH 

DENVER, COLORADO 80202 
303-534-4404 FAX 303-534-4661 

REGARDING PLANNED OPERATIONS 
7710 JV-P Chapman A# 2H 
NE/NE, Sec 24, Blk 57, T&P Survey 
Reeves County, TX 

/\Pl 321 - 34-'zA \ 

(MC/SPRING GAP PARTNERS LP 
P. 0. Box 87 
Abilene, TX 79604 

State of Texas 
General Land Office 
P. 0. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Via Certified Mail 

Via Certified Mail 

This letter is to provide you notice of our planned oil and gas operations. We are 
proposing a possible oil and gas well location as referenced above. This notice is sent to you as 
the owner of the surface estate in the subject lands. If you believe someone else holds the 
legal and/ or equitable t itle to the surface, please let us know. 

The surveyor we have contracted to stake this location has availability to survey/stake 
on May 13, 2015. We will have a drilling representative on location. You are welcome to be 
present during the surveying operations. 

You will be contacted by our Land Department, for discussion regarding surface use. 

This is a courtesy notice and no other action is required on your behalf. Should you 
have any questions regarding this project, please contact the undersigned at our Midland office 
at (432) 682-3753. 

Sincerely, 

Pnv, a vJL.PJf ~ 
Pam Inskeep 
For BTA Oil Producers LLC 



File No. M£ \ p5q4:1 
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Date Filed· S - I j 3'WII . -15 
By~ o,g, P. Bush, Commission« 
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Check No.: 207180 
PaymentType: RENTAL 

Period Covered : 06/27/2016-06/27/2018 
Payment Amount: $338.130.00 

175065 0511 1 000032 000125 00 11004 

Lease Number: 1044954/001 LSE Original Lessor: CMC/SC BECKHAM HOLDINGS LP ET AL 

Lease Effective Date: 06/27/2013 Recording Information : 13-06805 

M~\\~l State : TX 

Check Remarks : 
MF11 5954 RENTAL FOR THE 4TH AND 5TH YEAR 

REEVES COUNTY: SECTION 24 BLOCK 57 TOWNSHIP 2 

. .. 
• • ••• 

• •• •• • • • 
' 
~ ... 
• .. , . . ~ . 

• • • • •• 

• •• . ~ . 
• • • • 

For the Credit of: 
Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS GENERAL 

LAND OFFICE ATN MINERAL LEASING 
Address: 1700 N CONGRESS AVE 

AUSTIN, TX 78701 

County: REEVES 

(BA#) :80104210 

16711154 

Payment Arnot $338,130.00 



'i ( C6trnty 

Date Filed: S:-/ 1-4-/ /b 
't;, George P. Bu h By N • Commissioner 

•• : :·· : .... :· . . ... . .. ... . : : .. : :.· • • • • • • •• 
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STATE OF TEXAS GLO 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640 
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495 

Division Order Instruction Sheet 

BHP 
BHP 
Land Administration 
P.O. Box 22719 
Houston, TX 77227-9927 
T (877) 311-1443 
F (888) 484-3189 
PetroleumOwnerRelalions 
Requesl@bhpbillilon.com 

We are pleased to deliver this Division Order which sets forth your share of production proceeds from the well indicated thereon 

and the name and address to which payments will be made. Please return one fully executed copy and retain the other copy 
for your records. Your Division Order contains information that will aid in your communication with BHP. When contacting us 
about any questions regarding your interest or Division Order, please have the Division Order in hand as it contains identifying 
information that will assist us in answering your questions. 

WE ARE NOT ABLE TO ACCEPT ANY AL TERA TIONS TO THIS DIVISION ORDER FORM. 

SIGNATURES: 
• Sign exactly as shown on the Division Order. If your signature is different, please enclose legal documentation authorizing 

the name change with your returned Division Order. 

• Signatures by Agents, Attorneys-in-Fact, Guardians, or Trustees must be verified by attaching a copy of the recorded 

legal evidence of the rights vested in the signing party. 

• In the event of multiple trustees/executors, all signatures are required unless documentation is provided evidencing 

authority to sign on behalf of all parties. 

• An authorized official , with the name and title of the signing party printed beneath the signature, must execute for 
companies, corporations, or partnerships. 

• A ll signatures must be witnessed. Notary is not required. 

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: 
Include your Tax ID or Social Security Number in the space provided on your Division Order. Failure to furnish this number will 
result in 24% tax withholding in accordance with Section 3406 of the Internal Revenue Service Code, and any tax withheld will not 

be refundable by BHP. 
ADDRESS & TITLE CHANGES: 

• Please note any change of address directly on your Division Order 

• Subsequent address changes must be submitted in writing either by mail , fax or email (a change of address form can be 

found at http://www.bhpb1lliton.com/investor-centre/owner-relalions). 

• If a change in title occurs, please furnish us with a copy of the recorded deed or document transferring the title. 
PAYMENTS: Royalty check payments are mailed on or before the 30th of each month. Our policy is to remit checks monthly 
when your account reaches $100, or once a year, whichever occurs first. We can reduce the minimum hold on your account from 

$100 to $25 upon written request. 
PRIVACY: BHP respects the privacy of our owners. Please remember we are unable to release information to third parties on 
any ownership account without prior written authorization from the owner unless legally required. In order for us to discuss your 
lease, agreement, and/or royalty information with your appointed representative, we must be furnished with your written 

authorization. 
CONT ACT US: The following information will assist us in serving you: (1) name & owner number (2) county and state where well 
is located (3) well name and property number (4) telephone number with area code (5) nature of your inquiry 

Owner Relations Call Center 

Phone Number: 1-877-311-1443 

Fax : 1-888-484-3189 
E-mail : petroleumownerrelationsrequest@bhpbilliton.com 

BHP 

Land Adm inistration 

PO Box 22719 

Houston, TX 77227-9927 



Date: 1/31/2019 

·cREDIT TO 
Owner # 80113945 
STATE OF TEXAS GLO 

EXHIBIT A 

1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640 
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495 

Special Clauses/Comments: 

Issue Date: 
Property Name: 
Property#: 
Production : 

1/31 /2019 
STATE SKY HOOK 57-T2-24 W107H 
P1 M956/00501 
ALL PRODUCTS 
BHP BILLITON PETROLEUM (TXLA OPERATING) 

HP 
BHP 
Land Administration 
P.O. Box 22719 
Houston, TX 77227 -9927 
T (877) 311-1443 
F (888) 464-3189 
PetroleumOwnerRelations 
Request@bhpbilliton.com 

Operator: 
Legal Description: T&P RR CO ABST/ID# 2058 Grantee J.U. DEVANEY Twsp T2 Blk 57 Sec 24 

REEVES COUNTY/PARISH, TEXAS (644.90 ACRES) 

Decimal Type Status 
0.00694552 RI PAY 

0.00347276 RI PAY 

0.00104099 RI PAY 

0.01467570 RI PAY 

0.00347276 RI PAY 

0.00694552 RI PAY 

0.00104099 RI PAY 

0.00451560 RI PAY 

0.00451560 RI PAY 

0.00388238 RI PAY 

0.00169161 RI PAY 

0.00052050 RI PAY 

0.00694552 RI PAY 

0.00104099 RI PAY 

0.00052050 RI PAY 

0.00903120 RI PAY 

0.00903120 RI PAY 

0.01128647 RI PAY 

0.00903120 RI PAY 

PLEASE KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS 
BERNL - 51146(P1 M956_NotAmended) 

Reason Start Date 
8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 

8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 

8/1/2018 

8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 
8/1/201 8 

8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 

8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 

8/1/2018 

8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 
8/1/2018 



May 17, 20 19 

Broderick Brown 
Divis ion Order Analyst 
BHP Billiton Petro leum 
P.O. BOX 227 19 
Houston, TX 77227-9927 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BUSH , COMM ISSIONER 

Re: tate Lease os. MF065359, MF092207~1 l 5947 and MFl 18253 
State ky Hook 57-T2-24 W107H and W108H Unit 8711 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Divis ion Order has been (iled in the appropriate mineral fi le(s). 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 3 1, 9.32 of 
the Texas Admini strative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contai ned within it. 

ubject to applicable state law and the state's ri ght to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oi l and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to be ing put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RR.AC system. 

Thank you, 

Vivian Zamora 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475- 1404 (fax) 
vi vian .zamora@glo.texas.gov 

1700 orth Congress Avenue. Austin. Texas 7870 I - I .J95 
P.O. 13ox 12873. Austin. rcxas 787 11-2873 

512--163-500 I glo.tcxas.go, 



rile No. ~~ \\F\C\\.\r:\ 
...... \\ ..... ee:.-..... .... '-l""---e ..... s...,__ _______ county 

D\ \J,S\CX\ Dnier 
Date Hied : Q-2Q-\0., 

By \J% 
George P. Bush, Comm issioner 



• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

II 1111111 1111 1111 II II I II II I I IIIII II IIII II I I Ill 
9590 9402 4034 8079 9549 51 

D. Is delivery address different from item ? 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

/Y\C- {( 5'f cf1 

3. Seivice Type 
D Adult Signature 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
0 Certified M..-
0 Certified Mail Alltllcted Delivery 

o Priority Mall Expresse 
0 Registered Mail"' 
0 Registered Mall Restrlcied 

Delivery 

-------------------'o CollectooQf/M/f'/' D Collect on D_eNvery Restricted Delivery 

D Retum Receipt for 
Me<chandlse 

D Signature Conflnnatloo ™ 
D Signature Confinnatlon 

Restricted Delivery 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7016 0600 0000 6595 5417 R~Oel!very 

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800 ) 998-4456 
8 :oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush , Commissioner 

BHP Billiton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 
Attn: Holly Dutton 

1360 Post Oak Blvd Ste 150 
Houston, TX 77056-3030 

Billing Date: 9/18/2019 
Billing Due Date: 10/18/2019 
Customer Number: C000046383 

~ I__ _ _ __ ~ __ Interest Total Due 
20!00034 MF065359 $19,744.27 $0.00 $1,974.43 $865.77 $22,584.47 

20!00035 MF092207 $2,959.37 $0.00 $295.94 $129.77 $3,385.08 

20100036 MF115947 $25,673.16 $0.00 $2,567.32 $1,125.75 $29,366.23 

20I00037 MF115947 $0.00 $22,898.64 $2,289.86 $1,038.59 $26,227.09 

20I00038 MF118253 $1,962.23 $0.00 $196.22 $86.04 $2,244.49 

20!00039 MF118253 $0.00 $1,752.02 $175.20 $79.46 $2,006.68 

Total Due $50,339.03 $24,650.66 $7,498.97 $3,325.38 $85,814.04 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 9/30/2019. Payment remitted after 9/30/2019 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact I nfo: Angelica Soriano (512) 463-5208 or- angelica.sorianb@glo.texas.gov 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• · For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Detach and return with payment 

Reconciliation Billing 

BHP Billiton Petroleum (TXLA Operating) Company 

Billing Date: 9/18/2.019 

Billing Due Date: 10/18/2019 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, 1X 78711-2873 

Invoice --~- __ !le r ___ _ _ _ - - - P;-f2c1~-- Intere_stj Total Due 

20I00034 MF065359 $19,744.27 $0.00 $1,974.43 $865.77 $22,584.47 

20I00035 MF092207 $2,959.37 $0.00 $295.94 $129.77 $3,385.08 

20I00036 MF115947 $25,673.16 $0.00 $2,567.32 $1,125.75 $29,366.23 

20I00037 MF115947 $0.00 $22,898.64 $2,289.86 $1,038.59 $26,227.09 

20!00038 MF118253 $1,962.23 $0.00 $196.22 $86.04 $2,244.49 



Texas General Land Office 

George P. Bush, Commiss ioner 

20I00039 MF118253 $0.00 $1,752.021 $175.20 

Total Due $50,339.03 $24,650.661 $7,498.97 

Amt. Paid I I 

PO Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F 

$79.46 $2,006.68 

$3,325.38 $85,814.04 



Aud itor/Account Examiner: 
Company Name: 
Customer Number: 
Mineral File #: 
Transaction Type: 
Other / Invoice #: 

Previous Amount 

Angel ica Soriano 

Energy Financial Management 
SMAR Activity / Invoicing Approva l 

BHP BILLITON PETROLEUM (TXLA OPERATING) COMPANY 

C000046383 

MF115947 

Volume Recon 

Current Amount Date AE / Reviewer's Notes 
$29,366.23 09/ 12/19 Billed on under reported 

volumes 

Al I original invoices must be approved. 
All reductions in billing of more than $1000 must be approved. 

I 

Reviewer's Signatu\\ 1 AR Notes 
MM 9/ 13/201 9 \ -...../ 

I\ 

' 



Customer ID: 
lnvoico Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

C000046383 

MF115947 
BHP BILLITON PETROLEUM (TXLA OPERATING) COMPANY 
September 2017 through August 2018 

Category 
Audltor/AE: 
Billlng Date: 

P&I Calculation Date: 
Royalty Rate: 

Gas 
Asoriano 

9/12/2019 
9/30/2019 

12.50% 

ATIN: Holly Dutton 
CERTIFIED MAIL: 7016 0600 0000 6595 5417 

COMMENTS: 

NOTE 1: 

BILLING ON DIFFERENCE FROM VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO COMPARED TO THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO RRC. 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMN (5) (6) 

COLUMNS (12), (13), (14) 

VOLUME - REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO T HE GLO FROM RRC WELL .fOS 08-2851 15 & 08-285126 

PRICE & BTU - TAKEN FROM HOUSTON SHIP CHANEL POSTED PRICE 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

htlp://www.qlo texas.gov/enerqy-business/oil-gas/rrac/[orms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pd( 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTIOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 



Auditor/Account Examiner: Angelica Soriano 

Energy Financial Management 
SMA R Activity/ Invoicing Approval 

Company Name: BHP BILLITON PETROLEUM (TXLA OPERATING) COMPANY 
Customer Number : C000046383 

M ineral File #: MF11 5947 

Transaction Type: Volume Recon 

Other / Invoice #: 

Previous Amount Current Amount Date AE / Reviewer's Notes 
$26,227.09 09/12/ 19 Billed on under reported 

volumes 

A ll original invoices must be approved. 

A ll reductions in billing of more than $ IOOO must be approved. 

Reviewer's Signaturp 1/(R Notes 

MM 9/ 13/20 19 V 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period : 

C000046383 

MF115947 
BHP BILLITON PETROLEUM (TXLA OPERATING) COMPANY 
September 2017 through August 2018 

Category 
Auditor/AE: 
Billing Dato: 

P&I Calculation Date: 
Royalty Rate: 

Oil 
Asoriano 

9/12/2019 
9/30/2019 

12.50% 

ATIN: Holly Dutton 
CERTIFIED MAIL: 7016 0600 0000 6595 5417 

COMMENTS: 

NOTE 1: 

BILLING ON DIFFERENCE FROM VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO COMPARED TO THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO RRC. 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMN (5) (6) 

COLUMNS (12), (13), (14) 

VOLUME - REPRESENTS UNDER REPORTED SALES VOLUMES TO THE GLO FROM RRC WELL IDS 08-285115 & 08-285126 

PRICE· TAKEN FROM SWEET MARKET VALUE 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

http://www.glo.texas.gov/energy-business/oil-gas/rrac/rorms/penalty-lnterest-assessment-rules.pdr 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. THE PREFER ED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT. NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 



File No. /nf /f~ 7t{ 1 

fZevd,...C, l IGof.h~ ""' gl [ / County 

Date Fi led: q It t'1 
George P. Bush C . 

By-------' _o_m_m_1~ss~io~ne:r-.LC.b vD 



Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush , Commissioner 

BPX Operating -Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
Office: WMll 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Drive 
Houston, TX 77079-4101 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 10/24/2022 
Billing Due Date: 11/23/2022 
Customer Number: C000046383 

$180,953.14 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 10/31/2022. Payment remitted a~er 10/31/2022 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

NOTICE 

• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52 .135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

BPX Operating Company 

Billing Date: 10/24/2022 

Billing Due Date: 11/23/2022 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Detach and return w ith payment 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Invoice ·--·-·- Mineral File .J ----~~ _Royaltyr· - ·_Q_i~_!l~y_a~t:tI ___ Penal!YL ___ ----Interest f ·---Total Due 

23!00087 MF11S947 $1S6,243 .OS $0.00 $1S,624.32 $9,08S .77 $180,9S3 .14 

Total Due $1S6,243 .OS $0.00 $1S,624.32 $9,08S.77 $180,953.14 

Amt. Paid 



Customer 10: 
Invo ice Number: 
GLO Lease : 
GLO Review: 
Review Period : 

Oct-20 

Nov-20 

Oec-20 

Jan-21 

Feb-21 

Mar-21 

A r-21 

Ma -21 

Jun-21 

Jul-21 

C000046383 

MF115947 
BPX OPERATING COMPANY 
202009-202108 

(2) 

08-285115 54,742 

08-285115 24, 160 

08-285115 17,224 

08-285115 49,698 

08-285115 38,427 

08-285 11 5 46,923 

08-285115 37,428 

08-285115 32,808 

08-285115 31.445 

08-2851 15 

$0,63 1.142955 

$2.18 1.142623 

$2.38 1.151949 

$2.51 1.117462 

$2.49 1.15329 

$2.35 1.163179 

S2.57 1.085078 

$2.83 1.084816 

$3.14 1.109393 

$3.82 1.120863 

Category Gas 
Audi torlAE: LBUENTGEN 

Bi ll ing Da te: 10/1412022 
P& I Calc ul ation Date: 10/3112022 

$39,343.68 $4,917.96 $0,00 

$60,074.00 $7,509.25 $0.00 

$47,263.99 $5,908.00 $0.00 

$139,537.21 S17,442.15 $0.00 

$110,349.95 S13,793.74 $0.00 

$128.269.62 516,033.70 $0.00 

$104,257.51 $13,032.19 S0.00 

$100,666.25 $12,583.28 $0.00 

$109.665.77 $13,708.22 S0.00 

$0.00 

$4,917.96 685 

$7,509.25 654 

$5,908.00 623 

$17,442.15 595 

$13,793.74 564 

$16,033.70 534 

$13,032.19 503 

$12.583.28 473 

$13,708.22 442 

411 

5.75% S491 .80 $484.99 $5,894.75 

4.25% $750.93 $520.25 $8,780.43 

4.25% $590.80 $387.99 $6,886.79 

4.25% $1 ,744.22 $1 ,088.58 $20,274.95 

4.25% $1,379.37 $811 ,09 $15.984 .20 

4.25% $1,603.37 $886.80 $18,523.87 

4.25% $1 ,303.22 $673.75 $15.009.16 

4.25% $1,258.33 S606.58 $14.448.19 

4.25% $1,370.82 S611 .33 $15,690.37 

4.25% 

COMMENTS: SALES VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO ARE COMPAR ED TO RRC VOLUMES. THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO IS UNDER REPORTED. RRC VOLUMES ARE F 08-285115, 08-285126, 08-290408, 08-290425 

COLUMN (3) THE BILLING IS FOR THE UNDER REPORTED VOLUM E TO GLO THAN RRC. 
COLUMNS (5) & (6) THE PRICE AND BTU IN THE BILLING ARE FROM THE AVERAGE PRICE AND BTU REPORTD IN GL02, EXCEPT THE PRICE IN FEB 2021 WHICH IS FROM WAHU HUB PRICE LIST. 
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS: 

NOTE 1: 

ATTN : 
EMAIL: 

http:/1\w.w.glo.texas gov/energy-businesslqi t-gas/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-M.£ Lynn .Buentgen@q1o.texas gov 

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT. 
PLEASE REMIT PAYM ENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. 
WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED. PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: accounts.services@q lo.texas.gov and Lynn.Buentgen@glo.texas .gov 
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT. 

Patty Burg Santiago Reyes 
Patty.Burg@bpx Santiago.Reyes@bpx .com 



Cf 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush, Commissioner 

BPX Operating Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
Office: WM 11 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Drive 
Houston, TX 77079-4101 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 10/24/2022 
Billing Due Date: 11/23/2022 
Customer Number: C000046383 

$596,031.03 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 10/31/2022. Payment remitted after 10/31/2022 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

NOTICE 

• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

This notice does not consti tute an Audit Bi lling Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natu ral Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not precl ude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, ti me periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

BPX Operating Company 

Billing Date: 10/24/2022 

Billing Due Date: 11/23/2022 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Detach and return with payment 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

l_l_l_!~ic~ ____ [Mineral F~le _] ___ ~~_?_R_?ya~ty ___ Oil_Ro_y~ __ _P~-- __ I~~~~ -------- _()~~~~ue_ 
23100088 MF115947 $0.00 $509,399 .30 $53,735.25 $32,896.48 $596,031.03 

Total Due $0.00 $509,399.30 $53,735.25 $32,896.48 $596,031.03 

Amt. Paid 



Customer ID : 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period : 

(1 ) 

Oct-20 

Nov-20 

Dec-20 

Jan-21 

Feb-21 

Mar-21 

A r-21 

Ma -21 

Jun-21 

C000046383 

MF115947 
SPX OPERATING COMPANY 
202009-202108 

(2) (3) 

08-28511 5 6,021 

08-285115 (5,761 } 

08-285115 1,323 

08-285115 10,124 

08-285115 7,082 

08-285115 8,731 

08-285115 7,115 

08-28511 5 6,276 

08-285115 5.887 

(4) (5) (6) 

1 S37.00 

1 538.82 

1 $44.62 

1 $50.64 

1 $58.15 

1 $61.06 

1 $60.46 

1 $63.04 

1 $69.25 

Category on 
AudJtor/AE: LBUENTGEN 

Billlng Date: 10/14/2022 
P& I Calculation Date: 10/31/2022 

Royalty Rate: 12.50% 
(7) (8) (9) 

$222,766.56 $27,845.82 S0.00 

-$223.625.80 ($27 .953.22) SO.DO 

$59,027.59 $7,378.45 S0.00 

S512,745.56 $64,093.20 SO.DO 

$411,806.52 $51,475.81 SO.DO 

$533,139.86 $66,642.48 $0.00 

$430,127.51 $53,765.94 $0.00 

$395,634.13 $49,454.27 SO.DO 

$407,644.22 $50,955.53 $0.00 

(10) (11 ) (12) (13) (14) (15 ) 

$27,845.82 695 5.75% $2,784.58 $2,789.92 $33,420.32 

$27,953.22) 664 4.25% SO.OD SO.DO $27,953.22 ) 

$7,378.45 633 4.25% S737.85 $493.14 $8,609.44 

S64,093.20 605 4.25% $6,409.32 $4,074.75 $74,577.27 

$51,475.81 574 4.25% $5,147.58 S3,086.79 S59,710.18 

$66,642.48 544 4.25% $6,664.25 $3,763.47 $77,070.20 

$53,765.94 513 4.25% $5,376.59 $2,842.23 $61,984.76 

$49,454.27 483 4.25% $4,945.43 $2,441 .55 $56,841 .25 

$50,955.53 452 4.25% $5,095.55 $2,331.74 $58,382.82 

COMMENTS: SALES VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO ARE COMPARED TO RRC VOLUMES. THE VOLUMES REPORTED TO GLO IS UNDER REPORTED. RRC VOLUMES ARE F 08-285115, 08-285126, 08-290408, 08-290425 

COLUMN (3) THE BILLING IS FOR THE VOLUMES UNDER REPORTED TO GLO COMPARED TO RRC VOLUMES. THE NEGATIVE VOLUME (N NOV 2020 WAS OVER REPORTED TO GLO AND TAKEN THE CREDIT TO THE 8 
COLUMNS (5) & (6) THE PRICE 1N THE BILLING ARE FROM THE AVERAGE PRICE EPORTD IN GLOl. 
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) PLEASE GOTO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSM ENTS: 

http:/!www.glo.texas-oovtenergy-business/oil-gas/rrac/lorms/oenalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

NOTE 1: 

ATTN: 
EMAIL· 

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-M.t Lynn.Buentgen@gto.texas.gov 

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT. 
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. 
WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: accounts .services@glo.texas.gov and Lynn.Buentgen@g1o.texas.gov 
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER{S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT. 

Patty Burg Santiago Reyes 
Patty.Burg@bpx Santiago.Reyes@bpx.com 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8 :oo - 5:00 M-F Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

BPX Operating Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
OFC WM11 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Dr 
Houston, TX 77079-4101 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 
Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 
Customer Number: C000046383 

$257,692.03 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2023. Payment remitted after 6/30/2023 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLO1 and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or Interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

BPX Operating Company 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 

Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Detach and rett.m with payment 

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty 

23101192 MF115947 $225,629.80 $0.00 

Total Due $225,629.80 $0.00 

Amt. Paid 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Penalty Interest Total Due 

$22,562.99 $9,499.24 $257,692.03 

$22,562.99 $9,499.24 $257,692.03 

__J 



Customrtr ID: 
lnvoic• Number: 
GLOL.Nse: 
GLORevi.w: 
RrvteW' Perk>d: 

COMMENTS" 

C0000403l3 

MF1159C7 
BPX OPERATINGCOMIPNl'f 
Se .. 2021 • Aug 2022 

caoeg«yGN 
Auditor/AE: EContz 

e 11:1ng oat.: 6'1&'2023 
P&I Calculatfon Date: eJ30/2023 

Royalty ..... , 12.50% 
8 9 

9l.U+GOHUt«>ER REP<lRTEDGM VOLUIES YO THE GLOFOR lNT6711 (06.286115, ot-2851215, ~. Ql.2tCW.OI) 

COllJMN (3) l.t<OER REPORTED VOI.._..ES. REPORTED RRC VOI.UMES M:NUS REPORlED Gl.02 VOlUMES 
COLUMNS (5) & (") REPORlEO GL02 PRICES"'° BTU FACTORS WERE USED 
COLUMNS (12),(11),(14) PLEASE GOTOlHS WEB SITE FOR EXPl.ANATION OF PENAL 1Y ANO tNlEREST ASSESSMENTS. 

ttttp·/~ go tf!ft.00Wf!l,B1t-buf:Qfffl°":9111ITtsir'f?!'CllPtntitY-irr::m,t-tunamtnt:1Y!n Pl 

NOTE1; 

KllN: -
FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING lHJS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL. ertc.cortezogk) t- gov 

PAYMENT OF 1KS INVCJICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBlT 
Pl.£ASE REMIT PAYMENT OF 1KS INVCICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS 
WHENPAVMENTISREMITTED, PLEASESENOANEMAI..To-accotn.seNcaOQk).,_.,g:Nandetic:c:orlazOgo . .._.oo,, 
NOTING YOU! OOMPNIY NMIE, CUSTOMER D, INVOICE MJMSER(SJAND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT 

l'dyllu,g re:•-- -





Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5 :00 M-F Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

BPX Operating Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
OFC WM 11 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Dr 
Houston, TX 77079-4101 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 
Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 
Customer Number: C000046383 

$27,930.48 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2023. Payment remitted after 6/30/2023 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or Interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52. 135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

BPX Operating Company 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 

Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Detach and return with payment 

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty 
23101196 MF115947 $0.00 $24,841.76 

Total Due $0.00 $24,841.76 

Amt. Paid 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Penalty Interest 

$2,484.18 $604.54 

Total Due 

$27,930.48 

$2,484.18 $604.54 $27,930.48 

_____ __J 



Cu&lomer 10: 
Inv .. Numbtf! 
GLOLease: 
GLO Review: 
Rev-.W Period: 

COMMENTS· 

COOOCMll3l3 

MF115947 
SPX OPERATING COMPANY 
Se .. 2021 -Aug 2022 

"-°' 
Auditor/AE: Eeortaz 

BIKing Date: 6/1312023 
P&I calculation Date: tv30l2023 

~!ty Rate: 12 50% 

• '""'·~• ..,. .............. ~l""l!!I: 

BN...L.H:l-ON UN0EA: REPORlEO Cl. VOLUMES TOlHE GLOFOA UNT8711 (G1-215115. 08-215126, ~29CM25. Ol-2I0408) 

COLUMN (3) UNDER REPORTED VOLUMES REPORTED RRC VOLUMES M'.NIJS REPORTED Gl.01 VOLUMES 
COL.-S (5) & le) REPORTED Gl01 PRICES WERE USED 
COLUMNS (12),(13),(1•) PLEASE GO TO THiS WEB SITE FOR EX.PlANATlON OF PENALTY ANO INTEREST ASSESSMENlS 

hQlrJMWW.do-lf'9t QO'ftnt!9(i1Yfinesfl9!kat:A'rt¢onntfRtntl!Y::+!rttt:tntH""tn5:#tt Rf 

NOTE 1 

FOR OUE.SllONS REGAROJ--IG THIS INVOtCE PLEASE E-MAL enc cortezQglo tea ODY 

PAYMENT OF 'THIS INVa.cE MAY BE MADE 8Y CHECK OR ACH OEBIT 
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF ll-lS ffl0ICE SE.PARA TEL Y FROM REGU.AR ROYALTY PAYMENTS 
'NHENPAYMENTISREMITTED Pl.EA.SESEN>AHEMAI.. TOacCOlriHNCaQdoteXN.par.derie ~ .--.gcw 
NOTING YOLR COMPANY NAME. CUSTOMER IJ. frrNOICE NUMSER(S) NC AMOUNT OF PAYMENT 

Ptllyllu<g 

--►--
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

BPX Operating Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
OFC WM 11 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Dr 
Houston, TX 77079-4101 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 
Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 
Customer Number: C000046383 

$257,692.03 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2023. Payment remitted after 6/30/2023 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded . 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Bill ing 

BPX Operating Company 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 

Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Detach and return with payment 

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty 

23101192 MF115947 $225,629.80 $0.00 

Total Due $225,629.80 $0.00 

Amt. Paid 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Penalty Interest Total Due 

$22,562.99 $9,499.24 $257,692.03 

$22,562.99 $9,499.24 $257,692.03 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

C000046383 

MF115947 
BPX OPERATING COMPANY 
Sept 2021 - Aug 2022 

Category Gas 
Auditor/AE: ECortez 

Bill ing Date: 6/16/2023 
P&I Calculation Date: 6/30/2023 

Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

Interest Rate Penalty Rate Interest Rate 
Tract For From From 
Participation Royalty Additional Number of Addltional Addltional Additional 

Month/ Year RRC Number Gas/Oil Volume Rate Price BTU Gross Value Royalty Due Paid Royalty Due Days Late Royalty Royalty Royalty2 Revenue Due 

Se -21 08-285115 28 829 $4.835 1.150583 $160 361.65 S20 045.21 $0.00 

Oct-21 08-285115 30 078 S5.424 1.134636 $1851 11.95 $23 138.99 $0.00 

Nov-21 08-285115 25 016 S5.266 1.133296 $149 293.70 S18 661 .71 $0.00 

Dec-21 08-285115 24800 S3.731 1.133039 $104 851 .32 $13.106.42 $0.00 

Jan-22 08-285115 25072 S4.305 1.129307 S121.885.92 $15 235.74 S0.00 

Feb-22 08-285115 23.872 S4.602 1.125315 S123.619 94 S15 452.49 $0.00 

Mar-22 08-285115 21.171 $4.360 1.168605 S107.859.17 $13 482.40 $0.00 

A r-22 08-285115 26.207 $6.238 1.167732 S190.915.77 S23.864.47 $0.00 

Ma -22 08-285115 11,825 S7.946 1.132671 S106 433.32 513,304.16 $0.00 

Jun-22 08-285115 24 488 $7 052 1.182525 $204,204.50 S25 525.56 $0.00 

08-285115 28 087 $6977 1.145788 S224 527.17 $28 065.90 $0.00 

COMMENTS: BILLING ON UNDER REPORTED GAS VOLUMES TO THE GLO FOR UNIT 8711 (08-285115, 08-285126, 08-290425, 08-290408) 

COLUMN (3) UNDER REPORTED VOLUMES: REPORTED RRC VOLUMES MINUS REPORTED GLO2 VOLUMES 
COLUMNS (5) & (6) REPORTED GLO2 PRICES AND BTU FACTORS WERE USED 
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS: 

http://www .glo.texas.gov/energy-business/oil:9as/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

NOTE 1: 

ATTN: 
EMAIL: 

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: eric.cortez@glo.texas.gov 

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT. 
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. 
WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account.sen,ices@glo.texas.gov and eric.cortez@glo.texas.gov 
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT. 

Patty Burg 
oattvbura@boxcom TXGLO@bpx com 

$20 045.21 592 4.25% $2 004.52 $124404 $23 293.77 

$23 138.99 562 4.25% $2 313.90 $1 355.22 $26 808.11 

$18 661.71 531 4.25% $1 866.17 $1 025.63 $21 553.51 

S13.106.42 500 4.25% $1 310.64 S673.01 $15 090 07 

$15 235.74 472 4.25% $1 523.57 $732.67 $17 491 .98 

S15.452.49 441 4.25% $1 545.25 $687.32 $17 685.06 

S13 482.40 411 4.25% $1.348.24 S552.59 $15 383.23 

S23.864.47 380 4.25% $2.386.45 $891 .98 $27 142.90 

$13 304.16 350 4.25% S1 330.42 $450.79 $1 5,085.37 

$25 525.56 319 4.25% S2 552.56 S772.76 $28 850.88 

$28 065.90 288 4.25% $2 806.59 $748.36 $31 620.85 
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Commissioner Dawn Budringharn, M.D. 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

BPX Operating Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
OFC WM 11 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Dr 
Houston, TX 77079-4101 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 

Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 
Customer Number: C000046383 

$27,930.48 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2023. Payment remitted alter 6/30/2023 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52 .135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, t ime periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

BPX Operating Company 

Billing Date: 6/26/2023 

Billing Due Date: 7/26/2023 

Customer Number: C000046383 

Detach and return with payment 

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty 

23I01196 MF115947 $0.00 $24,841.76 

Total Due $0.00 $24,841.76 

Amt. Paid 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Penalty Interest 

$2,484.18 $604.54 

Total Due 

$27,930.48 

$2,484.18 $604.54 $27,930.48 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

1 

C000046383 

MF115947 
BPX OPERATING COMPANY 
Sept 2021 - Aug 2022 

2 

Category Oil 
Auditor/AE: ECortez 

Billing Date: 6/13/2023 
P&I Calculation Date: 6/30/2023 

Royalty Rate : 12.50% 
8 9 

Tract 
Participation 

RRC Number Gas/Oil Volume Rate 
Royalty Additional 

Month/Year Price BTU Gross Value Royalty Due Paid Royalty Due ·-Au -22 - . :, --·=· TOTALS 2,130 $198,734.11 $24,841 .76 $0.00 

COMMENTS: BILLING ON UNDER REPORTED OIL VOLUMES TO THE GLO FOR UNIT 8711 (08-285115, 08-285126, 08-290425, 08-290408) 

COLUMN (3) UNDER REPORTED VOLUMES: REPORTED RRC VOLUMES MINUS REPORTED GLO1 VOLUMES 
COLUMNS (5) & (6) REPORTED GLO1 PRICES WERE USED 
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASS ESSMENTS: 

http://www.glo.texas.gov/enerqy-business/oil:9as/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

NOTE 1: 

ATTN: 
EMAIL: 

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: eric.cortez@glo.texas.gov 

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT. 
PLEASE REM IT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SE PARA TEL Y FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. 
WHEN PAYMENT IS REM ITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account.seo.ices@glo.texas.gov and eric.cortez@glo. texas.gov 
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYM ENT. 

Patty Burg 
patty burg@bpx.com TXGLO@bpx.com 

$24,841.78 

Interest Rate Penalty Rate Interest Rate 
For From From 

Number of AddHional Additional Additional 
Days Late Royalty Royalty RoyaltY2 Revenue Due 

,;, ··•· .11111111!1 
$2,484.18 $604.54 $27,930.48 
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Texas General Land Office
COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM. M.D.

October 3, 2024

Certified USPS # 7016 2070 0000 7391 1480
BPX Operating Company
Attn: John Van Ackeren
1700 Platte St. Suite 150 ’ ■ ,
Denver, CO 80202 - , <

Re: Partial Release of State Lease Nos. MF 065359; MF092207, MFI 15947, & MFI 18253
BHP Billiton State Sky Hook 57-T2-24 Unit (GLO Unit 8711)

All of Section 24, Block 57, Twp. 2, T&P RR Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas being comprised 
of 640 acres of land, more or less.

Mr. Van Ackeren:

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has completed a review of the above captioned State Leases 
of which BPX Operating is the current listed operator. The review of our internal records indicated 
that the GLO has not received Partial Release(s) for depths as stipulated under Addendum ‘A’ of 
the State Sky Hook 57-T2-24 Unit! GLO Unit #8711 for State Lease Nos. MF065359, MF092207, 
and MFI 15947, being all depths below 11,712’ TVD, and for depths above and below the unitized 
interval as stipulated in the Retained Acreage Clause in Paragraph No. 7(b) of State Lease No. 
MFI 18253, being from the surface to 4,545’ TVD, and all depths below 11,712’ TVD.

Please provide the GLO with Partial Release(s) of the above referenced State Leases as to the 
terminated depths as required under the aforementioned Oil & Gas Leases and Unit Agreement, 
effective as of August 2020. Additionally, Title 31, §9.92, of the Texas Administrative Code 
requires that a recorded original or certified copy of the Partial Release, along with a filing fee of 
twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for each State Lease affected by said Partial Release(s), is to be filed 
with our office.

Should you disagree with this assessment please provide evidence to the GLO at the address shown 
below within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter. If you have questions concerning this matter, 
please feel free to e-mail me at the address below my signature.

Oatright 
. I Energ"

Johrij:^<Boatright
Landman! Energy Resources 
512-305-9106
Johnny.Boatright@glo.texas.gov

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-500! glo.texas.gov

mailto:Johnny.Boatright@glo.texas.gov
glo.texas.gov
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PARTIAL RELEASE OF OIL AND GAS LEASES

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF REEVES §

WHEREAS, the three (3) Oil and Gas Leases identified on the attached Exhibit “A” 
(“Leases") were entered into by and between the State of Texas ("Lessor”) and various lessees, 
collectively covering 620 acres, more or less, in Section 24, Block 57, Township 2, T&P RR Co. 
Survey, Reeves County, Texas, and being more particularly described in each of the Leases 
recorded in the OITicial Public Records of Reeves County, Texas and on file in the Archives and 
Records of the Texas General Land Office in Mineral Files MF-065359, MF-092207, and MF- 
115947.

WHEREAS, Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, whose address is 5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, 
Houston, Texas 77046, is a successor in interest to the various lessees and is a current lessee under 
the Leases (“Lessee”).

WHEREAS, the Leases have partially terminated as to certain depths, and Lessee is 
executing this Partial Release of Oil and Gas Leases to evidence such partial terminations.

NOW THEREFORE, Lessee does hereby release, relinquish and surrender unto Lessor, 
its successors and assigns, all of Lessee’s right, title and interest in and to the Leases INSOFAR 
AND ONLY INSOFAR AS said Leases cover the following depths:

Those certain depths lying beneath 11,712’ below the surface.

This Partial Release of Oil and Gas Leases is executed by each party as of the date of their 
acknowledgement below.

[Signatures and Acknowledgements on the Following Pages]

True & Correct Copy of a 
document on file at 
Reeves County Texas, 
Evangelina N. Abila, County Clerk
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NanftiyJohn V. Schneider 
TitleyAttomey-in-Facl

B

ANADARKO E&P ONSl

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2024,  
by SohA y- 5(^Agi'4^r as ftcf' of ANADARKO E&P
ONSHORE LLC, a Delaware limited liability c3^pany on behalf of said company.

jKota^ Public J 
iPimcd Name: 'T^df 

/ y Uny Commission
Expires: 

PuWiC. Sttt» of T«x«» 
Coinm. EapifM OS-17-2029 

Nour/ID 128726648

True & Correct Copy of a 
document on file at 
Reeves County Texas, 
Evangelina N. Abila, County Clerk 
Page of
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Exhibit “A”

1. AEP LEASE NO: 
LESSOR; 
LESSEE;
LEASE DATE: 
RECORDING:

2. AEP LEASE NO: 
LESSOR;
LESSEE; 
LEASE DATE: 
RECORDING:

3. AEP LEASE NO: 
LESSOR: 
LESSEE: 
LEASE DATE; 
RECORDING:

26063100
Slate of Texas MF-06S3S9
Phillips Petrdeum Company 
10/13/1970
Volume 301, Page 110, Reeves Ownty, Texas

26063200
State of Texas MF^2207
Richard C. Slack
5/25/1987
Volume 477, Page 496, Reeves County, Texas

26063300
SuteofTexasMF-115947
Petrohawk Properties. LP 
6/27/2013
Volume 1025, Page 124, Reeves County, Texas

True & Correct Copy of a 
document on file at 
Reeves County Texas, 
Evangelina N. Abila, County Clerk 
Page----
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Reeves County 
Evangelina N. Abila 
Reeves County Clerk

Instrument Number: 2024007488

eRecording - Real Property

PARTIAL RELEASE

Recorded On: December 23, 2024 09:49 AM Number of Pages: 4

Total Recording: $33.00

" Examined and Charged as Follows: "

*********** this page is part of the instrument ***********
Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY 

because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

File Information:
Document Number:
Receipt Number:
Recorded Date/Time:
User:
Station:

2024007488
20241223000002
December 23, 2024 09:49 AM
Rebecca G
CLERK07

Record and Return To:
CQC

True & Correct Copy of a 
document on file at 
Reeves County Texas, 
Evangelina N. Abila, County Cle 
Page of  

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES
I hereby certify that this Instrument was FILED In the File Number sequence on the date/time 
printed hereon, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Records of County, Texas.
Evangelina N. Abila 
Reeves County Clerk 
Reeves County, TX

I,



PAYMENT DOCUMENT

2000967226
Ow USA Inc
P 0 Box 2647
Housion, TX 77252-2547

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
PO 80x 12873
AUSTIN TX 78711-2873

, ■■ ?

K S
I

§

DATE CHECK NO.

02/06/2025 0100111878

______________________________ 30019753
DATE INVOICE/CREDiT MEMO COMPANY CODE PO NUMBER DISCOUNT NET,2/4/2025

Partial Releas
020425 

iofOil&
0200

; 50.00

■ -3510*' ,T2

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT FOR ITEMS DESCRIBED ABOVE
TOTAL>_____________ $50.00

OxyUSAlnc
OXY Houston, 1X7725272647 50-937

213 ■

JPMoTBBh Chase Bank, NA 
Syracuse, NV -• • ' . 100111878

EXACTLY F/fty and 06/100 Dollars

251104272 date us dollars
06-Feb-25 CHECK AMOUNT********$50.00

PAY TO THE ORDER OF:
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
PO Box 12873
AUSTIN TX 78711-2873 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE^

Void S.fter 90 days

- - -- ____
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing

Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D.

PO Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

(800) 998-4456 
8:00 - 5:00 M-F

BPX Operating Company
Attn: Patty Burg 
OFC WMll 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Dr 
Houston, TX 77079-4101

Billing Date:
Billing Due Date:
Customer Number:

6/9/2025
7/9/2025

C000046383

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty, Penalty Interest Total Due
25100844 MF115947 50.00 $46,919.25 $4,691.93 $4,623.43 $56,234.61
Total Due $0.00 $46,919.25 $4,691.93 $4,623.43 $56,234.61

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2025. Payment remitted after 6/30/2025 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

NOTICE
• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.
• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 

been recorded.

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing
BPX Operating Company
Billing Date: 6/9/2025
Billing Due Date: 7/9/2025
Customer Number: C000046383

Remit Payment To:
Texas General Land Office

PO Box 12873
Austin, TX 78711-2873

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty Penalty Interest Total Due
25100844 MF115947 $0.00 $46,919.25 $4,691.93 $4,623.43 $56,234.61
Total Due $0.00 $46,919.25 $4,691.93 $4,623.43 $56,234.61
Amt. Paid



.00000'46383

(14)(13) (IS)(4) (6) (1g)0) 171 (10) (1H

cOMMErrrS: Bll.klNG IS FOR UNDERREPORTED VOLUMES FOR RRC ID: 08-285126 08-285115

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: enc.marTinez@9l0.lexas.gov

NOTE 1:

EMAIL;
Patty Buig
Patty. Bufg@ bpx.6om

Sanbago Reyaa
Santiago. Reyes@bpx.com

UNDERERPORTED VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GlO VERSUS VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC 
AVERAGE PRICE IS CALCUALTED AND USED IN THE CALCULATION

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT.
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS,
WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED. PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account.S6rviCBS@9lo.lexas.gow and ericmartJne2@glo.lexa8.gov 
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID. INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT.

Customer ID: 
Invoice Number:

- CLQ Loasei 
OtO Review; ’ ' 
Review Period:
_________ fl)

08-280408 08-29Q425

-MF11S947 . ' '
■ OPERA-nMGedMPANY
Sept 2023 . Aug 2D24

(2) _____ (31 ;

Category 011 
Auditor(AE: EdcM 
Billing Date: 6/5/2025 

P&l Calculation Date: 6/30/2025 
Royalty Rate: 12.50% 

(81  (9)

COLUMN (3)
COLUMNS (5) & (8) 
COLUMNS (12>.(13>.<14> PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS;

Mto7ftw»gloie«aa.aov;enEraY-bu3inBs8ftll<ia3/rrac/Kirni3Zpanaitv-inlBisM.^S8e58in9pl-nile8.c0f

Month / Year RRCNurrfier GasZOII Volume

Trnd'''.:
Partlelp^l^ 
Rate"":' Price BTU Gress Value RbyelCy Oue

Royalty 
Paid

Additional 
Rove tty Due

Number of 
Days Late

Interest Rata 
Per Additional 
Royalty

Panatty Rate 
Prom 
Additional 
Royalty

Interaat Rats 
From 
Additional 
Royalty! Revenue Due .

S8i>.23 08-2^126 422 1 S88 357 1 $37,700.61 $4.71368 80.00 84.713.56 803 0.50% $471:36 5597.14 S6.7K.08

Ocl-23 08-235126 441 1 $85,242 1 $37,591.88 $4,896.98 80.00 84.696.96 573 8.50% $469.90 $562.46 85.731.34

Mn»-23 ns.2a4iM .438 1 $77;223 1 J37ife;96 $4,710.82 $0.00 S4.710.62 9.50« $471.06 5592,16 7 S5^73jS

Deo-23 08-285126 386 1 S73.239 1 $20,270.17 $3,533.77 $0.00 $3:533.77 511 9.50% $353.38 $415.73 84 302.00

3an4S4 Q3..2»126 4^ : f : : 7'S'i$33.718,6a $4,214J9 $0.00 $4,214:® 482 9.80% 8421.46 ■$4«4,01 ':-::W100:b6
Feb-24 06-265126 402 1 875.795 1 $30,469.77 $3,606.72 so.DO $3.8D8.72 451 8.50% 8300.67 $363.59 84 578 18

0e.3fiSl26 sre V-1 $80,418 .1 531523.98 53.940,50 80.00 $3,940 50 421 -9.50% 8394,05 837117 84^705'92

ADf-24 00-205126 395 1 S04.374 1 833.327.79 S4.165.97 SO.QO $4,165.97 390 9.50% 8416.60 S353.9O $4,941.47

Mav-24 OB-285128 360 ''1 878 312 1 19119 53.524;02 SttOQ $3:524.02 ■'360 8.50% SK2.40 S276:Mi $4is.a

Jun-24 08-265126 332 1 877.000 1 825.564.05 .83 195 ,S1 80.00 $3195.51 329 0.50% 831955 $224 56 $3 739 0?

■JuL24 00-285126 303 • 4 879212 1 824,233.00 $3.029, $0.00 $3,023. BS 293 9.50% 8302 99 $188 48 S3.sai.35

Aua-24 CB-205128 357 1 875.812 1 827,055.00 $3 383.13 SO.00 S3 3R3 13 263 9 50% 8338.31 $104,03 83.905.47
1 TOTALS

4,T43
I"'-7"1 1 837S, 363.89!1 ’ /$46,819.25 I $0.D0 $46,919,261 1 $4,691,931 1 $4,623.43 1 : $58,234.61

i

mailto:enc.marTinez@9l0.lexas.gov
mailto:Reyes@bpx.com
mailto:account.S6rviCBS@9lo.lexas.gow
mailto:ericmartJne2@glo.lexa8.gov
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing

Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D.

PO Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

(800) 998-4456 
8:00-5:00 M-F

BPX Operating Company 
Attn: Patty Burg 
OFC WMii 6025-1 
15377 Memorial Dr

Billing Date: 6/9/2025
Billing Due Date: 7/9/2025
Customer Number: C000046383

Houston, TX 77079-4101

Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty Oil Royalty Penalty Interest! Total Due:
25100845 MF115947 $3,811.61 $0.00 $381.17 $441.30 $4,634.08
Total Due $3,811.61 $0.00 $381.17 $441.30 $4,634.08

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2025. Payment remitted after 6/30/2025 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

NOTICE
• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.
• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 

been recorded.

This no&ce does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing
BPX Operating Company Remit Payment To:
Billing Date: 6/9/2025 Texas General Land Office
Billing Due Date: 7/9/2025
Customer Number: C000046383

PO Box 12873
Austin, TX 78711-2873

Invoice {Mineral File Gas Royalty [ Oil Royalty i Penalty: Interest ! Total Due
25100846 MF115947 $3,811.61 $0.00 $381.17 $441.30 $4,634.08
Total Due $3,811.61 $0.00 $381.17 $441.30 $4,634.08
Amt. Paid



Customer ID: 0000046333-
InvoIce Number * >j
gVo Lease: . -MFn5947 ’ ,
6LO Review; • ■■■ Sfe OPERAliNSCOMPANV

Category 3as 
Auflllor/A£: EricM 
Billing DaU: 6/5/2025 

PftI Calculation Date; 6/30/2025

(13)15X (7) <111no) (141 (IS]
12.50%Royalty Rate:

<01
Review Period:

ID
8^12023-Aug 2024 

12}_____ OX

RRC NumOot Ge a,OH Volume

Tract 
Partlelpatibn 
Rate Price BTU GroSeVelue RovattvDue

Royatty 
Paid

Additional : 
Royalty Due

Number of 
Daye Late

PerultyRate 
interest Rate From 
For Additional AdcBtlonal 
Rovalfv ' Rovaltv

intereet Rato 
Prom 
Additional 
Rovatty2 Revenue Due

Sei>.23 08-285126 3221 1 51.944 1 S62M.68 5762.58 50.00 5782.58 593 8 50% $78.25 $97 32 S95a.is

Oct-23 08-205126 3299 1 51.869 1 S5.504.47 S688.C6 50.00 S68S.06 563 8.50% S6B81 $80.76 5837.63

''Nfly-23 03^65126 3184 •1 ■ S1.481 T 54.716,75 . .. 5O.(JO ■ 6689:69 '532 ft50% $7258 8721.13

Deo.23 03-285126 3235 1 51531 1 .45/145 40 $830.68 50.00 $63066 501 9 50% $53.07 $72 55 5766 30

.a- ;2380 1 52.777 .'1 sseoBai $826.03. '■ 50.00 '.'$626.^ ■uTi ■ asM ' '-^86 A5SR.7B «974S

Fet).24 06'285126 2564 1 50.919 1 52 357.38 $294.67 40 no $294.87 44] 9,50% 529.47 $29,30 5353 44

1...... i: 1 S3lM»2.8e I '-■■■ «^ii.6f|rH E 'tis.siw!1 1 [ ' JSM17'

COMMENTS: BILLING IS FOR UNDERREPORTED VOLUMES FORRfiCfO; 08-285115 0&-285126 08-250408 08-290425

COLUMN (3) UNDERERPORTED VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO VERSUS VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC
COLUMNS (5) S 16} AVERAGE PRICE IS CALCUALTEO AND USED IN THE CALCULATION
COLUMNS (12J.(13),(l 4) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS:

htiD:/Aww.qlo.t6xas.QOv/enefQv»bufliness/oil-oe9/fl‘8Cff?fm9/penalty;lnterest-dsse3«nBnLrules.pdf

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: 8ric,maftlnezjSglo.le«s.90v

NOTE 1: PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE SY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT.
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS.
WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: acCountserwcBS@glo.taxas.gov and aric.martlnezQglo.texas.gov 
N OTl NG YOUR CO MP ANY IMAM E, CUSTOM ER 10, J NVOICE N UMB BR{S) AN D AMOU NT OF PAYMENT.

EMAIL
Patty Burg
Patty.Burg@bpx.com

Santiago Reyes 
Santiagc. Reyes@bp^com

mailto:acCountserwcBS@glo.taxas.gov
aric.martlnezQglo.texas.gov
mailto:Patty.Burg@bpx.com
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ConunisdcHier Dawn Bnclrineham, MD.




